

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND  
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT (UNAUDITED)  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT AUDITORS'  
REVIEW REPORT (UNAUDITED)  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

<b>INDEX</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Independent auditors' review report	1
Interim condensed statement of financial position	2
Interim condensed statement of income	3
Interim condensed statement of comprehensive income	4
Interim condensed statement of changes in equity	5-6
Interim condensed statement of cash flows	7
Notes to the interim condensed financial statements	8 - 63



**Crowe**

Al Azem, Al Sudairy, Al Shaikh & Partners  
For Professional Consulting  
Member Crowe Global



**MOORE**

El Sayed El Ayouty & Co.  
Certified Public Accountants

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

To The Shareholders of  
Walaa Cooperative Insurance Company  
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)  
Al Khobar  
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

### Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed statement of financial position of Walaa Cooperative Insurance Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company) ("the Company") as at March 31, 2023, the related interim condensed statements of income and comprehensive income for the three month period then ended, and the interim condensed statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the three month period then ended, and the related notes which form integral part of these interim condensed financial statements. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these interim condensed financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting' as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed financial statements based on our review.

### Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" that is endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. A review of interim condensed financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

### Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed financial statements of Walaa Cooperative Insurance Company are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting' as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

**Al Azem & Al Sudairy, Al Shaikh &  
Partners**  
**For Professional Consulting**  
P. O. Box 10504  
Riyadh 11443  
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Abdullah M. Al Azem  
License No. 335



**El Sayed El Ayouty & Co.**

**Certified Public Accountants**  
P. O. Box 780  
Jeddah 21421  
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

**A. Balamesh**

Abdullah Ahmed Balamesh  
License No. 345

14 Dhul Hijja 1444  
02 July 2023



**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**AS AT MARCH 31, 2023**

	Note	As at 31 March 2023 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2022 (Restated & Unaudited)
<b>Assets</b>			
Insurance contract assets	13	15,401	8,793
Reinsurance contract assets	13	574,736	801,387
Financial assets for unit linked insurance contracts		489,535	483,741
Cash and cash equivalents	6	478,412	534,210
Long term deposits		49,999	49,997
Short term deposits		384,997	354,999
Statutory deposit		85,058	85,058
Accrued income on statutory deposit		18,383	17,246
Investments	7	1,004,028	968,346
Accrued Income on investment		17,029	4,355
Property and equipment, net	8	30,814	32,061
Prepaid expenses and other assets		118,236	123,009
Due from shareholders/policyholders		63,032	3,280
Intangible assets	5	96,576	96,975
Goodwill	5	24,415	24,415
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>3,450,651</b>	<b>3,587,872</b>
<b>Liabilities and equity</b>			
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Insurance contract liabilities	13	1,909,682	2,111,118
Reinsurance contract liabilities	13	22,214	3,258
Accrued Income payable to SAMA		18,383	17,246
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	9	227,232	264,355
Provision for end-of-service benefits (EOSB)		27,680	26,948
Provision for zakat and income tax	15	41,685	45,231
Due to shareholders/policyholders		63,032	3,280
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>2,309,908</b>	<b>2,471,436</b>
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital	16	850,583	850,583
Share Premium	16	193,119	193,119
Statutory reserve		63,327	63,327
Accumulated losses		(40,731)	(65,038)
Fair value reserve for investments	7	74,308	74,308
<b>Total Shareholders' Equity</b>		<b>1,140,606</b>	<b>1,116,299</b>
Re-measurement of EOSB related to insurance operations		137	137
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>1,140,743</b>	<b>1,116,436</b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>		<b>3,450,651</b>	<b>3,587,872</b>
<b>Contingencies and commitments</b>	10		



Chief Financial Officer



Chief Executive Officer




Board Member

The accompanying notes 1 to 21 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

		Three-months period ended 31 March 2023 (Unaudited)	Three-months period ended 31 March 2022 (Restated) (Unaudited)
	Notes	SAR'000	
Insurance Revenue	13	659,637	571,418
Insurance Service Expense	13	(356,952)	(349,902)
<b>Insurance service result before reinsurance contracts held</b>		<b>302,685</b>	<b>221,516</b>
Allocation of reinsurance premiums	13	(294,940)	(273,818)
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers for incurred claims	13	(3,410)	(5,147)
<b>Net expense from reinsurance contracts held</b>		<b>(298,350)</b>	<b>(278,965)</b>
<b>Insurance service result</b>		<b>4,335</b>	<b>(57,449)</b>
Commission income on investments and deposits		10,874	4,029
Dividends on investments		3,657	3,953
Realized gain on investments measured at FVTPL		1	30,453
Un-realized gain on investments measured at FVTPL		15,282	8,727
Un-realized gain on unit-linked investments measured at FVTPL		17,484	-
<b>Net investment income</b>		<b>47,298</b>	<b>47,162</b>
Finance income/(expenses) from insurance contracts issued	13	(24,488)	(4,710)
Finance income/(expenses) from reinsurance contracts held	13	6,543	3,078
<b>Net insurance finance income / (expenses)</b>		<b>(17,945)</b>	<b>(1,632)</b>
<b>Net insurance and investment result</b>		<b>33,688</b>	<b>(11,919)</b>
Other income		1,134	-
General and administrative expenses		(8,015)	(3,187)
<b>Net income / (loss) for the period attributable to shareholders before zakat and tax</b>		<b>26,807</b>	<b>(15,106)</b>
Provision for zakat & tax		(2,500)	(4,500)
<b>Net Income / (loss) for the period, after zakat &amp; tax, attributable to the shareholders</b>		<b>24,307</b>	<b>(19,606)</b>
<b>Earnings/ (loss) per share (expressed in SAR per share)</b>	20		
Basic and diluted earning/ (loss) per share		0.29	(0.30)
Weighted average number of ordinary outstanding shares (in 'thousands)		85,058	64,640

  
 Chief Financial Officer

  
 Chief Executive Officer

  
 Board Member


The accompanying notes 1 to 21 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

	Note	Three-months period ended 31 March 2023 (Unaudited)	Three-months period ended 31 March 2022 (Restated) (Unaudited)
<b>Total income/ (loss) for the period attributable to the shareholders</b>		<b>24,307</b>	<b>(19,606)</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income:</b>			
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to the interim condensed statement of income in subsequent periods</i>			
Net changes in fair value of investments measured at FVOCI – equity instruments	7	-	1,335
<b>Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period</b>		<b>24,307</b>	<b>(18,271)</b>

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Financial Officer

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Executive Officer

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Board Member

The accompanying notes 1 to 21 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.

WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

Notes	Share capital	Share premium	Statutory reserve	Fair value reserve for investments	Accumulated losses	Re-measurement of EOSB	Total
	SAR '000						
<b>2023</b>							
Balance at January 1, 2023 (Restated & Unaudited)	850,583	193,119	63,327	74,308	(65,038)	137	1,116,436
<b>Comprehensive income for the period:</b>							
Net profit for the period attributable to the shareholders	-	-	-	-	24,307	-	24,307
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to Shareholders	-	-	-	-	24,307	-	24,307
<b>Balance at March 31, 2023 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>850,583</b>	<b>193,119</b>	<b>63,327</b>	<b>74,308</b>	<b>(40,731)</b>	<b>137</b>	<b>1,140,743</b>

  
Chief Financial Officer

  
Chief Executive Officer

  
Board Member

The accompanying notes 1 to 21 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.

WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

Notes	Share capital	Share premium	Statutory reserve	Fair value reserve for investments	Accumulated losses SAR '000	Re-measurement of EOSB	Total
<b>Balance at January 1, 2022 (Audited)</b>	646,397	103,277	63,327	38,522	(40,750)	(147)	810,626
Transition impact IFRS-17	-	-	-	-	15,965	-	15,965
Transition impact IFRS-09	-	-	-	30,445	27,827	-	58,272
<b>Balance at January 1, 2022 (Restated &amp; Unaudited)</b>	646,397	103,277	63,327	68,967	3,042	(147)	884,863
<b>Comprehensive income/ (loss) for the period:</b>							
Net loss for the period attributable to the shareholders	-	-	-	-	(19,606)	-	(19,606)
Unrealized changes in fair value of investments measured at FVOCI, net	-	-	-	1,335	-	-	1,335
Total comprehensive loss for the period attributable to the Shareholders	-	-	-	1,335	(19,606)	-	(18,271)
<b>Balance at March 31, 2022 (Restated &amp; Unaudited)</b>	646,397	103,277	63,327	70,302	(16,564)	(147)	866,592

  
Chief Financial Officer

  
Chief Executive Officer

  
Board Member

The accompanying notes 1 to 21 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.



**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

	Notes	2023	2022 (Restated)
		SAR'000	
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Net profit / (loss) for the period before zakat and income tax		26,807	(15,106)
<b><u>Adjustments for non-cash:</u></b>			
Depreciation of property and equipment	8	6,610	1,316
Amortization of intangible assets		2,421	621
Dividend income on investments		(3,657)	(3,953)
Commission income on deposits and investments	7	(10,874)	(4,029)
Gain on investments		(1)	(30,453)
Unrealised gain on investment measured at FVTPL	7	(15,282)	(8,727)
Unrealised gain on unit linked investment measured at FVTPL	7	(17,484)	-
Provision for end-of-service indemnities		1,499	1,034
<b><u>Changes in operating assets and liabilities:</u></b>			
Insurance contract assets	13	(6,608)	(4)
Insurance contract liabilities	13	(201,436)	(68,825)
Reinsurance contract assets	13	226,651	89,477
Reinsurance contract liabilities	13	18,956	5,272
Prepaid expenses and other assets		4,773	3,322
Accrued and other liabilities		(37,123)	12,487
		(4,748)	(17,568)
End-of-service indemnities paid		(767)	(930)
Zakat and income tax paid		(6,046)	-
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>		<b>(11,561)</b>	<b>(18,498)</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Additions in investments, net	7	(33,207)	99,501
Unit linked investments, net		11,690	-
Commission income received		11,008	4,029
Dividend income		3,657	3,953
Term deposits		(30,000)	18,234
Additions in intangible assets		(2,022)	-
Additions in property and equipment	8	(5,363)	(1,201)
<b>Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities</b>		<b>(44,237)</b>	<b>124,516</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		(55,798)	106,018
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period		534,210	325,048
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period</b>		<b>478,412</b>	<b>431,066</b>

  
Chief Financial Officer

  
Chief Executive Officer

  
Board Member

The accompanying notes 1 to 21 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**1. GENERAL**

Walaa Cooperative Insurance Company (a Joint Stock Company incorporated in Kingdom of Saudi Arabia), “the Company”, was formed pursuant to Royal Decree No. (S/114) dated 02/05/1428H. The Company operates under UNN 7001526578 (formerly Commercial Registration no. 2051034982) dated Jumada II 19, 1428H corresponding to July 4, 2007. The registered address of the Company's head office is as follows:

Walaa Cooperative Insurance Company  
Head Office  
4513, Adh Dhahran Al Khubar Al Janubiyah  
Unit No: 8, Al-Khobar 34621-8615  
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

The purpose of the Company is to transact cooperative insurance operations and all related activities including reinsurance and agency activities. Its principal lines of business include medical, motor, marine, fire, engineering, energy, aviation, casualty insurance and protection & savings both linked and non-linked.

On 2 Jumada II, 1424H, corresponding to July 31, 2003, the Law on the Supervision of Cooperative Insurance Companies (“Insurance Law”) was promulgated by Royal Decree Number (M/32). On 28 Jumada II, 1429H corresponding to July 2, 2008, the Saudi Central Bank (“SAMA”), as the principal authority responsible for the application and administration of the Insurance Law and its Implementing Regulations, granted the Company a license number (TMN/16/20087) to transact insurance activities in Saudi Arabia.

The Board of Directors approved the distribution of the surplus from insurance operations in accordance with the Implementing Regulations issued by SAMA, whereby the shareholders of the Company are to receive 90% of the annual surplus from insurance operations and the policyholders are to receive the remaining 10%. Any deficit arising on insurance operations is transferred to the shareholders’ operations in full.

The share capital of the Company as of March 31, 2023, is amounted to SAR 850.6 million comprising of 85.1 million shares of SAR 10 each (December 31, 2022: SAR 850.6 million comprising of 85.1 million shares of SAR 10 each). Refer note 16.

**2. BASIS OF PREPARATION**

**(a) Basis of presentation**

The interim condensed financial statements of the Company as at and for the period ended March 31, 2023 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

The financial statements of the Company as at and for the period ended March 31, 2023 , respectively, were prepared in compliance with the IAS 34 and the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) respectively, as modified by SAMA for the accounting of zakat and income tax (relating to the application of IAS 12 – “Income Taxes” and IFRIC 21 – “Levies” so far as these relate to zakat and income tax) and the Regulations for Companies in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

On July 23, 2019, SAMA instructed the insurance companies in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia to account for the zakat and income taxes in the statement of income. This aligns with the IFRS and its interpretations as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared under the going concern basis and the historical cost convention, except for the measurement of investments at their fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL) and fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and liabilities for defined benefit obligations. Except for property and equipment, intangible assets, statutory deposit, accrued income on statutory deposit, investments measured at amortized cost, long-term deposits, goodwill, end-of-service indemnities and accrued income payable to SAMA, all other assets and liabilities are of short-term nature, unless, stated otherwise.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)**

As required by the Saudi Arabian Insurance Regulations, the Company maintains separate books of accounts for Insurance Operations and Shareholders' Operations and presents the financial information accordingly. Assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses clearly attributable to either activity is recorded in the respective accounts. The basis of the allocation of expenses from joint operations is determined and approved by the management and the Board of Directors.

In preparing the Company-level financial statements in compliance with IFRS, the balances and transactions of the insurance operations are amalgamated and combined with those of the shareholders' operations. Interoperation balances, transactions and unrealized gains or losses, if any, are eliminated in full during amalgamation. The accounting policies adopted for the insurance operations and shareholders' operations are uniform for like transactions and events in similar circumstances.

The interim condensed financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022, except as disclosed in note 3 the change in policies due to first time adoption of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9.

Amounts in these interim condensed financial statements are expressed in Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR) and are rounded off to the nearest thousands.

**(b) Seasonality of operations**

There are no seasonal changes that may affect insurance operations of the Company.

**(c) Critical accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions**

The preparation of condensed interim financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these condensed financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty including the risk management policies were the same as those that applied to the annual financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2022 except those as mentioned in below note no 3 after the implementation of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9.

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

The significant accounting policies applied in preparation of these interim condensed financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Company's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 prepared on the basis of IFRS 4 except for the adoption of new standards.

The Company has applied IFRS 17 and 9 including any consequential amendments to other standards, from 1 January 2023. These standards have brought significant changes to the accounting for insurance and reinsurance contracts and financial instruments.

The nature and effects of the key changes in the Company's accounting policies prepared for IFRS 17 and 9 are summarised below:

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts**

IFRS 17 replaces IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts for annual periods on or after 1 January 2023. The Company has restated comparative information for 2022 applying the transitional provisions in to IFRS 17. The nature of the changes in accounting policies can be summarized, as follows:

**Changes to classification and measurement**

The adoption of IFRS 17 did not change the classification of the Company's insurance contracts. IFRS 17 establishes specific principles for the recognition and measurement of insurance contracts issued and reinsurance contracts held by the Company.

Under IFRS 17, the Company's insurance contracts issued, and reinsurance contracts held are all eligible to be measured by applying the "Premium Allocation Approach" (PAA) except individual life products on which "Variable Fees Approach" (VFA) has been applied. The PAA simplifies the measurement of insurance contracts in comparison with the "General Measurement Model" (GMM) in IFRS 17.

The measurement principles of the PAA differ from the 'earned premium approach' used by the Company under IFRS 4 in the following key areas:

- The liability for remaining coverage reflects premiums received less deferred insurance acquisition cash flows and less amounts recognized in revenue for insurance services provided
- Measurement of the liability for remaining coverage includes an adjustment for the time value of money and the effect of financial risk where the premium due date and the related period of services are more than 12 months apart
- Measurement of the liability for remaining coverage involves an explicit evaluation of risk adjustment for non-financial risk when a group of contracts is onerous in order to calculate a loss component (previously these may have formed part of the unexpired risk reserve provision)
- Measurement of the liability for incurred claims (previously claims outstanding, incurred-but-not-reported (IBNR) claims and other technical reserves) is determined on a discounted probability-weighted expected value basis and includes an explicit risk adjustment for non-financial risk. The liability includes the Company's obligation to pay other incurred insurance expenses.
- Measurement of the asset for remaining coverage (reflecting reinsurance premiums paid for reinsurance held) is adjusted to include a loss-recovery component to reflect the expected recovery of onerous contract losses where such contracts reinsure onerous direct contracts.

The Company capitalizes insurance acquisition cash flows for all other product lines. The Company allocates the acquisition cash flows to groups of insurance contracts issued or expected to be issued using a systematic and rational basis. Insurance acquisition cash flows include those that are directly attributable to a group and to future groups that are expected to arise from renewals of contracts in that group. Where such insurance acquisition cash flows are paid (or where a liability has been recognized applying another IFRS standard) before the related group of insurance contracts is recognized, an asset for insurance acquisition cash flows is recognized. When insurance contracts are recognized, the related portion of the asset for insurance acquisition cash flows is derecognized and subsumed into the measurement at initial recognition of the insurance liability for remaining coverage of the related group of contracts.

**Changes to presentation and disclosure**

For presentation in the statement of financial position, the Company aggregates the following line items as presented in previous statement of financial positions:

- Premiums and reinsurers' receivable – net
- Reinsurers' share of unearned premiums
- Reinsurers' share of outstanding claims
- Reinsurers' share of claims incurred but not reported
- Reinsurers' share of mathematical reserves
- Deferred policy acquisition costs
- Certain balances from Prepaid and other assets
- Policyholders claims payable

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

- Reinsurers' balances payable
- Unearned premiums
- Unearned reinsurance commission
- Outstanding claims
- Claims incurred but not reported
- Gross mathematical reserves
- Additional premium reserves
- Other technical reserves
- Certain balances from Accrued and other liabilities

The above mentioned line items have been merged into insurance and reinsurance contracts issued and reinsurance contracts held, respectively and presents separately as follows:

- Portfolios of insurance and reinsurance contracts issued that are assets
- Portfolios of insurance and reinsurance contracts issued that are liabilities
- Portfolios of reinsurance contracts held that are assets
- Portfolios of reinsurance contracts held that are liabilities

The portfolios referred to above are those established at initial recognition in accordance with the IFRS 17 requirements.

Portfolios of insurance contracts issued include any assets for insurance acquisition cash flows.

The line item descriptions in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income have been changed significantly compared with last year. Previously, the Company reported the following line items:

- Gross written premiums
- Net written premiums
- Changes in premium reserves
- Gross insurance claims
- Net insurance claims

Instead, IFRS 17 requires separate presentation of:

- Insurance revenue
- Insurance service expenses
- Insurance finance income or expenses
- Income or expenses from reinsurance contracts held

The Company provides disaggregated qualitative and quantitative information about:

- Amounts recognized in its financial statements from insurance contracts
- Significant judgements, and changes in those judgements, when applying the standard

**Transition**

On transition date, 1 January 2022, the Company:

- Has identified, recognized and measured each group of insurance contracts as if IFRS 17 had always applied
- Has identified, recognized and measured assets for insurance acquisition cash flows as if IFRS 17 has always applied. However, no recoverability assessment was performed before the transition date. At transition date, a recoverability assessment was performed, and no impairment loss was identified
- Derecognized any existing balances that would not exist had IFRS 17 always applied
- Recognized any resulting net difference in equity

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**Definition and classification**

Insurance contracts are contracts under which the Company accepts significant insurance risk from a policyholder by agreeing to compensate the policyholder if a specified uncertain future event adversely affects the policyholder. In making this assessment, all substantive rights and obligations, including those arising from law or regulation, are considered on a contract-by-contract basis. The Company uses judgement to assess whether a contract transfers insurance risk (i.e. if there is a scenario with commercial substance in which the Company has the possibility of a loss on a present value basis) and whether the accepted insurance risk is significant.

Contracts that have a legal form of insurance but do not transfer significant insurance risk and expose the Company to financial risk are classified as investment contracts and follow financial instruments accounting under IFRS 9. Some investment contracts without discretionary participation feature (DPF) issued by the Company fall under this category.

Some investment contracts issued by the Company contain discretionary participation feature (DPF), whereby the investor has the right and is expected to receive, as a supplement to the amount not subject to the Company's discretion, potentially significant additional benefits based on the return of specified pools of investment assets. The Company accounts for these contracts under IFRS 17

The Company issues certain insurance contracts that are substantially investment-related service contracts where the return on the underlying items is shared with policyholders. Underlying items comprise specified portfolios of investment assets that determine amounts payable to policyholders. The Company's policy is to hold such investment assets.

An insurance contract with direct participation features is defined by the Company as one which, at inception, meets the following criteria:

- the contractual terms specify that the policyholders participate in a share of a clearly identified pool of underlying items;
- the Company expects to pay to the policyholder an amount equal to a substantial share of the fair value returns on the underlying items; and
- the Company expects a substantial proportion of any change in the amounts to be paid to the policyholder to vary with the change in fair value of the underlying items.

Investment components in Savings and Participating products comprise policyholder account values less applicable surrender fees.

The Company uses judgement to assess whether the amounts expected to be paid to the policyholders constitute a substantial share of the fair value returns on the underlying items.

Insurance contracts with direct participation features are viewed as creating an obligation to pay policyholders an amount that is equal to the fair value of the underlying items, less a variable fee for service. The variable fee comprises the Company's share of the fair value of the underlying items, which is based on a fixed percentage of investment management fees (withdrawn annually from policyholder account values based on the fair value of underlying assets and specified in the contracts with policyholders) less the FCF that do not vary based on the returns on underlying items. The measurement approach for insurance contracts with direct participation features is referred to as the VFA. The VFA modifies the accounting model in IFRS 17 (referred to as the GMM) to reflect that the consideration an entity receives for the contracts is a variable fee.

Direct participating contracts issued by the Company are contracts with direct participation features where the Company holds the pool of underlying assets and accounts for these groups of contracts under the VFA.

All other insurance contracts originated by the Company are without direct participation features.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

In the normal course of business, the Company uses reinsurance to mitigate its risk exposures. A reinsurance contract transfers significant risk if it transfers substantially all the insurance risk resulting from the insured portion of the underlying insurance contracts, even if it does not expose the reinsurer to the possibility of a significant loss.

All references to insurance contracts in these consolidated financial statements apply to insurance contracts issued or acquired, reinsurance contracts held and investment contracts with DPF, unless specifically stated otherwise.

**Unit of account**

The Company manages insurance contracts issued by product lines within an operating segment, where each product line includes contracts that are subject to similar risks. All insurance contracts within a product line represent a portfolio of contracts. Each portfolio is further disaggregated into groups of contracts that are issued within a calendar year (annual cohorts) and are (i) contracts that are onerous at initial recognition; (ii) contracts that at initial recognition have no significant possibility of becoming onerous subsequently; or (iii) a group of remaining contracts. These groups represent the level of aggregation at which insurance contracts are initially recognized and measured. Such groups are not subsequently reconsidered.

For each portfolio of contracts, the Company determines the appropriate level at which reasonable and supportable information is available to assess whether these contracts are onerous at initial recognition and whether non-onerous contracts have a significant possibility of becoming onerous. This level of granularity determines sets of contracts. The Company uses significant judgement to determine at what level of granularity the Company has reasonable and supportable information that is sufficient to conclude that all contracts within a set are sufficiently homogeneous and will be allocated to the same group without performing an individual contract assessment.

For Life Risk and Savings product lines, sets of contracts usually correspond to policyholder pricing groups that the Company determined to have similar insurance risk and that are priced within the same insurance rate ranges. The Company monitors the profitability of contracts within portfolios and the likelihood of changes in insurance, financial and other exposures resulting in these contracts becoming onerous at the level of these pricing groups with no information available at a more granular level.

Contracts issued within Participating product lines are always priced with high expected profitability margins, and thus, such contracts are allocated to groups of contracts that have no significant possibility of becoming onerous as at initial recognition.

For all contracts measured using the PAA, the Company assumes that no such contracts are onerous at initial recognition, unless facts and circumstances indicate otherwise. If facts and circumstances indicate that some contracts are onerous, an additional assessment is performed to distinguish onerous contracts from non-onerous ones.

For non-onerous contracts, the Company assesses the likelihood of changes in the applicable facts and circumstances in the subsequent periods in determining whether contracts have a significant possibility of becoming onerous. Similar to Life Risk and Savings contracts, this assessment is performed at a policyholder pricing at group of contract level.

Portfolios of reinsurance contracts held are assessed for aggregation separately from portfolios of insurance contracts issued. Applying the grouping requirements to reinsurance contracts held, the Company aggregates reinsurance contracts held concluded within a calendar year (annual cohorts) into groups of (i) contracts for which there is a net gain at initial recognition, if any; (ii) contracts for which at initial recognition there is no significant possibility of a net gain arising subsequently; and (iii) remaining contracts in the portfolio, if any.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

Reinsurance contracts held are assessed for aggregation requirements on an individual contract basis. The Company tracks internal management information reflecting historical experiences of such contracts' performance. This information is used for setting pricing of these contracts such that they result in reinsurance contracts held in a net cost position without a significant possibility of a net gain arising subsequently.

Transition approaches that were applied by the Company on adoption of IFRS 17 with respect to contracts aggregation requirements is as follows:

- |                                 |   |                                                             |
|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------------------------------------------|
| Contract measured under PAA     | - | Full retrospective approach (FRA) from inception            |
| Contract not measured under PAA | - | Full retrospective approach (FRA) from 2018 onwards         |
|                                 | - | Modified retrospective approach (MRA) from 2016 to 2018     |
|                                 | - | Fair value approach (FVA) over contracts issues before 2016 |

Before the Company accounts for an insurance contract based on the guidance in IFRS 17, it analyses whether the contract contains components that should be separated. IFRS 17 distinguishes three categories of components that have to be accounted for separately:

- cash flows relating to embedded derivatives that are required to be separated;
- cash flows relating to distinct investment components; and
- promises to transfer distinct goods or distinct non-insurance services.

The Company applies IFRS 17 to all remaining components of the contract. The Company does not have any contracts that require further separation or combination of insurance contracts.

**Recognition and derecognition**

Groups of insurance contracts issued are initially recognized from the earliest of the following:

- the beginning of the coverage period;
- the date when the first payment from the policyholder is due or actually received, if there is no due date; and
- when the Company determines that a group of contracts becomes onerous.

Insurance contracts acquired in a business combination or a portfolio transfer are accounted for as if they were entered into at the date of acquisition or transfer.

Investment contracts with DPF are initially recognized at the date the Company becomes a party to the contract.

A group of reinsurance contracts held that covers the losses of separate insurance contracts on a proportionate basis (proportionate or quota share reinsurance) is recognized at the later of:

- the beginning of the coverage period of the group of contracts; or
- the initial recognition of any underlying insurance contract.

The Company does not recognize a group of quota share reinsurance contracts held until it has recognized at least one of the underlying insurance contracts.

A group of reinsurance contracts held that covers aggregate losses from underlying contracts in excess of a specified amount (non-proportionate reinsurance contracts, such as excess of loss reinsurance) is recognized at the beginning of the coverage period of that group.

Only contracts that meet the recognition criteria by the end of the reporting period are included in the groups. When contracts meet the recognition criteria in the groups after the reporting date, they are added to the groups in the reporting period in which they meet the recognition criteria, subject to the annual cohorts' restriction. Composition of the groups is not reassessed in subsequent periods.



**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**Accounting for contract modification and derecognition**

An insurance contract is derecognized when it is:

- extinguished (i.e. when the obligation specified in the insurance contract expires or is discharged or cancelled); or
- the contract is modified and certain additional criteria are met.

When an insurance contract is modified by the Company as a result of an agreement with the counterparties or due to a change in regulations, the Company treats changes in cash flows caused by the modification as changes in estimates of the FCF, unless the conditions for the derecognition of the original contract are met. The Company derecognizes the original contract and recognizes the modified contract as a new contract if any of the following conditions are present:

- a. if the modified terms had been included at contract inception and the Company would have concluded that the modified contract:
  - i. is not in scope of IFRS 17;
  - ii. results in different separable components;
  - iii. results in a different contract boundary; or
  - iv. belongs to a different group of contracts;
- b. the original contract represents an insurance contract with direct participation features, but the modified contract no longer meets that definition, or vice versa; or
- c. the original contract was accounted for under the PAA, but the modification means that the contract no longer meets the eligibility criteria for that approach.

When an insurance contract not accounted for under the PAA is derecognized from within a group of insurance contracts, the Company:

- a. Adjusts the FCF to eliminate the present value of future cash flows and risk adjustment for non-financial risk relating to the rights and obligations removed from the group of contracts.
- b. Adjusts the CSM (unless the decrease in the FCF is allocated to the loss component of the LRC of the group) in the following manner, depending on the reason for the derecognition:
  - i. If the contract is extinguished, in the same amount as the adjustment to the FCF relating to future service.
  - ii. If the contract is transferred to a third party, in the amount of the FCF adjustment in (a) less the premium charged by the third party.
  - iii. If the original contract is modified resulting in its derecognition, in the amount of the FCF adjustment in a. adjusted for the premium the Company would have charged had it entered into a contract with equivalent terms as the new contract at the date of the contract modification, less any additional premium charged for the modification. When recognizing the new contract in this case, the Company assumes such a hypothetical premium as actually received.
- c. Adjusts the number of coverage units for the expected remaining coverage to reflect the number of coverage units removed.

When an insurance contract accounted for under the PAA is derecognized, adjustments to the FCF to remove relating rights and obligations and account for the effect of the derecognition result in the following amounts being charged immediately to profit or loss:

- a. if the contract is extinguished, any net difference between the derecognized part of the LRC of the original contract and any other cash flows arising from extinguishment;
- b. if the contract is transferred to the third party, any net difference between the derecognized part of the LRC of the original contract and the premium charged by the third party;
- c. if the original contract is modified resulting in its derecognition, any net difference between the derecognized part of the LRC and the hypothetical premium the entity would have charged had it entered into a contract with equivalent terms as the new contract at the date of the contract modification, less any additional premium charged for the modification.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**Measurement**

**Fulfilment cash flows**

Fulfilment cash flows within contract boundary

The FCF are the current estimates of the future cash flows within the contract boundary of a group of contracts that the Company expects to collect from premiums and pay out for claims, benefits and expenses, adjusted to reflect the timing and the uncertainty of those amounts.

The estimates of future cash flows:

- a. are based on a probability weighted mean of the full range of possible outcomes.
- b. are determined from the perspective of the group of contracts, provided the estimates are consistent with observable market prices for market variables; and
- c. reflect conditions existing at the measurement date.

An explicit risk adjustment for non-financial risk is estimated separately from the other estimates. For contracts measured under the PAA, unless the contracts are onerous, the explicit risk adjustment for non-financial risk is only estimated for the measurement of the LIC.

The estimates of future cash flows are adjusted using the current discount rates to reflect the time value of money and the financial risks related to those cash flows, to the extent not included in the estimates of cash flows. The discount rates reflect the characteristics of the cash flows arising from the groups of insurance contracts, including timing, currency and liquidity of cash flows. The determination of the discount rate that reflects the characteristics of the cash flows and liquidity characteristics of the insurance contracts requires significant judgment and estimation.

Risk of the Company's non-performance is not included in the measurement of groups of insurance contracts issued.

In the measurement of reinsurance contracts held, the probability weighted estimates of the present value of future cash flows include the potential credit losses and other disputes of the reinsurer to reflect the non-performance risk of the reinsurer.

The Company estimates certain FCF at the portfolio level or higher and then allocates such estimates to groups of contracts.

The Company uses consistent assumptions to measure the estimates of the present value of future cash flows for the group of reinsurance contracts held and such estimates for the groups of underlying insurance contracts.

**Contract boundary**

The Company uses the concept of contract boundary to determine what cash flows should be considered in the measurement of groups of insurance contracts. This assessment is reviewed every reporting period.

Cash flows are within the boundary of an insurance contract if they arise from the rights and obligations that exist during the period in which the policyholder is obligated to pay premiums, or the Company has a substantive obligation to provide the policyholder with insurance coverage or other services. A substantive obligation ends when:

- a. the Company has the practical ability to reprice the risks of the particular policyholder or change the level of benefits so that the price fully reflects those risks; or
- b. both of the following criteria are satisfied:
  - i. the Company has the practical ability to reprice the contract or a portfolio of contracts so that the price fully reflects the reassessed risk of that portfolio; and
  - ii. the pricing of premiums related to coverage to the date when risks are reassessed does not reflect the risks related to periods beyond the reassessment date.

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

In assessing the practical ability to reprice, risks transferred from the policyholder to the Company, such as insurance risk and financial risk, are considered; other risks, such as lapse or surrender and expense risk, are not included. Riders, representing add-on provisions to a basic insurance policy that provide additional benefits to the policyholder at additional cost, that are issued together with the main insurance contracts form part of a single insurance contract with all the cash flows within its boundary.

Some insurance contracts issued by the Company provide policyholders with an option to buy an annuity upon the initially issued policies maturity. The Company assesses its practical ability to reprice such insurance contracts in their entirety to determine if annuity-related cash flows are within or outside of the insurance contract boundary. As a result of this assessment, non-guaranteed annuity options are not measured by the Company until they are exercised.

Cash flows outside the insurance contracts boundary relate to future insurance contracts and are recognized when those contracts meet the recognition criteria.

Cash flows are within the boundaries of investment contracts with DPF if they result from a substantive obligation of the Company to deliver cash at a present or future date.

For groups of reinsurance contracts held, cash flows are within the contract boundary if they arise from substantive rights and obligations of the Company that exist during the reporting period in which the Company is compelled to pay amounts to the reinsurer or in which the Company has a substantive right to receive services from the reinsurer.

The Company's quota share life reinsurance agreements held have an unlimited duration but are cancellable for new underlying business with a one-year notice period by either party. Thus, the Company treats such reinsurance contracts as a series of annual contracts that cover underlying business issued within a year. Estimates of future cash flows arising from all underlying contracts issued and expected to be issued within one-year's boundary are included in each of the reinsurance contracts' measurement.

The excess of loss reinsurance contracts held provides coverage for claims incurred during an accident year. Thus, all cash flows arising from claims incurred and expected to be incurred in the accident year are included in the measurement of the reinsurance contracts held. Some of these contracts may include mandatory or voluntary reinstatement reinsurance premiums, which are guaranteed per the contractual arrangements and are thus within the respective reinsurance contracts' boundaries.

Cash flows that are not directly attributable to a portfolio of insurance contracts, such as some product development and training costs, are recognized in General and administrative expenses as incurred.

**Insurance acquisition costs**

The Company includes the following acquisition cash flows within the insurance contract boundary that arise from selling, underwriting and starting a group of insurance contracts and that are:

- a. costs directly attributable to individual contracts and groups of contracts; and
- b. costs directly attributable to the portfolio of insurance contracts to which the group belongs, which are allocated on a reasonable and consistent basis to measure the group of insurance contracts.

Before a group of insurance contracts is recognized, the Company could pay directly attributable acquisition costs to originate them. When such prepaid costs are refundable in case of insurance contracts termination, they are recorded as a prepaid insurance acquisition cash flows asset within other assets and allocated to the carrying amount of a group of insurance contracts when the insurance contracts are subsequently recognized.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**Risk adjustment for non-financial risk**

The risk adjustment for non-financial risk is applied to the present value of the estimated future cash flows and reflects the compensation the Company requires for bearing the uncertainty about the amount and timing of the cash flows from non-financial risk as the Company fulfils insurance contracts.

For reinsurance contracts held, the risk adjustment for non-financial risk represents the amount of risk being transferred by the Company to the reinsurer.

**Initial measurement - groups of contracts not measured under the PAA**

**Contractual service margin**

The CSM is a component of the carrying amount of the asset or liability for a group of insurance contracts issued representing the unearned profit that the Company will recognize as it provides coverage in the future.

At initial recognition, the CSM is an amount that results in no income or expenses (unless a group of contracts is onerous) arising from:

- a. the initial recognition of the FCF;
- b. the derecognition at the date of initial recognition of any asset or liability recognized for insurance acquisition cash flows; and
- c. cash flows arising from the contracts in the group at that date.

A negative CSM at the date of inception means the group of insurance contracts issued is onerous. A loss from onerous insurance contracts is recognized in profit or loss immediately with no CSM recognized on the balance sheet on initial recognition.

For groups of reinsurance contracts held, any net gain or loss at initial recognition is recognized as the CSM unless the net cost of purchasing reinsurance relates to past events, in which case the Company recognizes the net cost immediately in profit or loss. For reinsurance contracts held, the CSM represents a deferred gain or loss that the Company will recognize as a reinsurance expense as it receives reinsurance coverage in the future.

For insurance contracts acquired, at initial recognition, the CSM is an amount that results in no income or expenses arising from:

- a. the initial recognition of the FCF; and
- b. cash flows arising from the contracts in the group at that date, including the fair value of the groups of contracts acquired as at the acquisition date as a proxy of the premiums received.

No contracts acquired were assessed as onerous at initial recognition.

**Subsequent measurement - groups of contracts not measured under the PAA**

The carrying amount at the end of each reporting period of a group of insurance contracts issued is the sum of:

- a. the LRC, comprising:
  - i. the FCF related to future service allocated to the group of contracts at that date; and
  - ii. the CSM of the group at that date; and
- b. the LIC, comprising the FCF related to past service allocated to the group at the reporting date.

The carrying amount at the end of each reporting period of a group of reinsurance contracts held is the sum of:

- a. the remaining coverage, comprising:
  - i. the FCF related to future service allocated to the group of contracts at that date; and
  - ii. the CSM of the group at that date; and
- b. the incurred claims, comprising the FCF related to past service allocated to the group at the reporting date.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**Changes in fulfilment cash flows**

The FCF are updated by the Company for current assumptions at the end of every reporting period, using the current estimates of the amount, timing and uncertainty of future cash flows and of discount rates.

The way in which the changes in estimates of the FCF are treated depends on which estimate is being updated:

- a. changes that relate to current or past service are recognized in profit or loss; and
- b. changes that relate to future service are recognized by adjusting the CSM or the loss component within the LRC as per the policy below.

For insurance contracts under the GMM, the following adjustments relate to future service and thus adjust the CSM:

- a. experience adjustments arising from premiums received in the period that relate to future service and related cash flows such as insurance acquisition cash flows and premium-based taxes;
- b. changes in estimates of the present value of future cash flows in the LRC, except those described in the following paragraph;
- c. differences between any investment component expected to become payable in the period and the actual investment component that becomes payable in the period; and
- d. changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk that relate to future service.

Adjustments a.-c. are measured using the locked-in discount rates as described in the section Interest accretion on the CSM below.

For insurance contracts under the GMM, the following adjustments do not relate to future service and thus do not adjust the CSM:

- a. changes in the FCF for the effect of the time value of money and the effect of financial risk and changes thereof;
- b. changes in the FCF relating to the LIC; and
- c. experience adjustments relating to insurance service expenses (excluding insurance acquisition cash flows).

For investment contracts with DPF that are measured under the GMM and provide the Company with discretion as to the timing and amount of the cash flows to be paid to the policyholders, a change in discretionary cash flows is regarded as relating to future service and accordingly adjusts the CSM. At inception of such contracts, the Company specifies its commitment as crediting interest to the policyholder's account balance based on the return on a pool of assets less a spread. The effect of discretionary changes in the spread on the FCF adjusts the CSM while the effect of changes in assumptions that relate to financial risk on this commitment are reflected in insurance finance income or expenses.

When no commitment is specified, the effect of all changes in assumptions that relate to financial risk and changes thereof on the FCF is recognized in insurance finance expenses.

For insurance contracts under the VFA, the following adjustments relate to future service and thus adjust the CSM:

- a. changes in the share of the fair value of the underlying items; and
- b. changes in the FCF that do not vary based on the returns of underlying items:
  - i. changes in the effect of the time value of money and financial risks including the effect of financial guarantees;
  - ii. experience adjustments arising from premiums received in the period that relate to future service and related cash flows such as insurance acquisition cash flows and premium-based taxes;
  - iii. changes in estimates of the present value of future cash flows in the LRC, except those described in the following paragraph;
  - iv. differences between any investment component expected to become payable in the period and the actual investment component that becomes payable in the period; and
  - v. changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk that relate to future service. Adjustments ii.-v. are measured using the current discount rates.

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

For insurance contracts under the VFA, the following adjustments do not relate to future service and thus do not adjust the CSM:

- a. changes in the obligation to pay the policyholder the amount equal to the fair value of the underlying items;
- b. changes in the FCF that do not vary based on the returns of underlying items:
  - i. changes in the FCF relating to the LIC; and
  - ii. experience adjustments relating to insurance service expenses (excluding insurance acquisition cash flows).

The Company does not have any products with complex guarantees and does not use derivatives to economically hedge the risks.

**Changes to the contractual service margin**

For insurance contracts issued, at the end of each reporting period (which the Company defines as three-month interim), the carrying amount of the CSM is adjusted by the Company to reflect the effect of the following changes:

- a. The effect of any new contracts added to the group of contracts.
- b. For contracts measured under the GMM, interest accreted on the carrying amount of the CSM.
- c. Changes in the FCF relating to future service are recognized by adjusting the CSM. Changes in the FCF are recognized in the CSM to the extent the CSM is available. When an increase in the FCF exceeds the carrying amount of the CSM, the CSM is reduced to zero, the excess is recognized in insurance service expenses and a loss component is recognized within the LRC. When the CSM is zero, changes in the FCF adjust the loss component within the LRC with correspondence to insurance service expenses. The excess of any decrease in the FCF over the loss component reduces the loss component to zero and reinstates the CSM.
- d. The effect of any currency exchange differences.
- e. The amount recognized as insurance revenue for services provided during the period determined after all other adjustments above.

For a group of reinsurance contracts held, the carrying amount of the CSM at the end of each reporting period is adjusted to reflect changes in the FCF in the same manner as a group of underlying insurance contracts issued, except that when underlying contracts are onerous and thus changes in the underlying FCF related to future service are recognized in insurance service expenses by adjusting the loss component, respective changes in the FCF of reinsurance contracts held are also recognized in the insurance service result.

*Interest accretion on the CSM*

Under the GMM, interest is accreted on the CSM using discount rates determined at initial recognition that are applied to nominal cash flows that do not vary based on the returns of underlying items (locked-in discount rates). If more contracts are added to the existing groups in the subsequent reporting periods, the Company revises the locked-in discount curves by calculating weighted-average discount curves over the period that contracts in the group are issued. The weighted-average discount curves are determined by multiplying the new CSM added to the group and their corresponding discount curves over the total CSM.

*Adjusting the CSM for changes in the FCF relating to future service*

The CSM is adjusted for changes in the FCF measured applying the discount rates as specified above in the Changes in fulfilment cash flows section.

*Release of the CSM to profit or loss*

The amount of the CSM recognized in profit or loss for services in the period is determined by the allocation of the CSM remaining at the end of the reporting period over the current and remaining expected coverage period of the group of insurance contracts based on coverage units.

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

For contracts issued, the Company determines the coverage period for the CSM recognition as follows:

- a. for term life and universal life insurance contracts, the coverage period corresponds to the policy coverage for mortality risk; and
- b. for direct participating contracts and for investment contracts with DPF, the coverage period corresponds to the period in which insurance or investment management services are expected to be provided.

The total number of coverage units in a group of contracts is the quantity of coverage provided by the contracts in the group over the expected coverage period. The coverage units are determined at each reporting period-end prospectively by considering:

- a. the quantity of benefits provided by contracts in the group;
- b. the expected coverage duration of contracts in the group; and
- c. the likelihood of insured events occurring, only to the extent that they affect the expected duration of contracts in the group.

The Company uses the amount that it expects the policyholder to be able to validly claim in each period if an insured event occurs as the basis for the quantity of benefits.

The Company determines coverage units as follows:

- a. for term life and universal life insurance contracts, coverage units are determined based on the policies' face values that are equal to the fixed death benefit amounts;
- b. for direct participating contracts, coverage units are based on the fixed death benefits amounts (during the insurance coverage period) plus policyholders' account values;
- c. for investment contracts with DPF, coverage units are based on policyholders' account values

The Company reflects the time value of money in the allocation of the CSM to coverage units.

For reinsurance contracts held, the CSM is released to profit or loss as services are received from the reinsurer in the period.

Coverage units for the proportionate term life reinsurance contracts are based on the insurance coverage provided by the reinsurer and are determined by the ceded policies' fixed face values taking into account new business projected within the reinsurance contract boundary.

The coverage period for these contracts is determined based on the coverage of all underlying contracts whose cash flows are included in the reinsurance contract boundary. Refer to the Contract boundary section in the note.

*Onerous contracts - Loss component*

When adjustments to the CSM exceed the amount of the CSM, the group of contracts becomes onerous and the Company recognizes the excess in insurance service expenses and records it as a loss component of the LRC.

When a loss component exists, the Company allocates the following between the loss component and the remaining component of the LRC for the respective group of contracts, based on the ratio of the loss component to the FCF relating to the expected future cash outflows:

- a. expected incurred claims and expenses for the period;
- b. changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk for the risk expired; and
- c. finance income (expenses) from insurance contracts issued.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

The amounts of loss component allocation in a. and b. above reduce the respective components of insurance revenue and are reflected in insurance service expenses.

Decreases in the FCF in subsequent periods reduce the remaining loss component and reinstate the CSM after the loss component is reduced to zero. Increases in the FCF in subsequent periods increase the loss component.

**Initial and subsequent measurement - groups of contracts measured under the PAA**

The Company uses the PAA for measuring contracts with a coverage period of one year or less. The respective group of acquired contracts do not meet the PAA eligibility criteria and have been measured under the GMM.

The excess of loss reinsurance contracts provide coverage on the insurance contracts originated for claims incurred during a period of one year or less and are accounted for under the PAA.

For insurance contracts issued, insurance acquisition cash flows are deferred and recognized over the coverage period of contracts in a group.

For insurance contracts issued, on initial recognition, the Company measures the LRC at the amount of premiums received, less any acquisition cash flows paid and any amounts arising from the derecognition of the prepaid acquisition cash flows asset.

For reinsurance contracts held on initial recognition, the Company measures the remaining coverage at the amount of ceding premiums paid.

The carrying amount of a group of insurance contracts issued at the end of each reporting period is the sum of:

- a. the LRC; and
- b. the LIC, comprising the FCF related to past service allocated to the group of contracts at the reporting date.

The carrying amount of a group of reinsurance contracts held at the end of each reporting period is the sum of:

- a. the remaining coverage; and
- b. the incurred claims, comprising the FCF related to past service allocated to the group of contracts at the reporting date.

For insurance contracts issued, at each of the subsequent reporting dates, the LRC is:

- a. increased for premiums received in the period;
- b. decreased for insurance acquisition cash flows paid in the period;
- c. decreased for the amounts of expected premiums received recognized as insurance revenue for the services provided in the period; and
- d. increased for the amortization of insurance acquisition cash flows in the period recognized as insurance service expenses.

For reinsurance contracts held, at each of the subsequent reporting dates, the remaining coverage is:

- a. increased for ceding premiums paid in the period; and
- b. decreased for the amounts of ceding premiums recognized as reinsurance expenses for the services received in the period.

The Company does not adjust the LRC for insurance contracts issued and the remaining coverage for reinsurance contracts held for the effect of the time value of money as insurance premiums are due within the coverage of contracts, which is one year or less.

For contracts measured under the PAA, the LIC is measured similarly to the LIC's measurement under the GMM. Future cash flows are adjusted for the time value of money since insurance contracts issued by the Company and measured under the PAA typically have a settlement period of over one year.



**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

If a group of contracts becomes onerous, the Company increases the carrying amount of the LRC to the amounts of the FCF determined under the GMM with the amount of such an increase recognized in insurance service expenses. Subsequently, the Company amortizes the amount of the loss component within the LRC by decreasing insurance service expenses. The loss component amortization is based on the passage of time over the remaining coverage period of contracts within an onerous group. If facts and circumstances indicate that the expected profitability of the onerous group during the remaining coverage has changed, then the Company remeasures the FCF by applying the GMM and reflects changes in the FCF by adjusting the loss component as required until the loss component is reduced to zero.

**Amounts recognized in comprehensive income**

**Insurance service result from insurance contracts issued**

**Insurance revenue**

As the Company provides services under the group of insurance contracts, it reduces the LRC and recognizes insurance revenue. The amount of insurance revenue recognized in the reporting period depicts the transfer of promised services at an amount that reflects the portion of consideration the Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for those services.

For contracts not measured under the PAA, insurance revenue comprises the following:

- Amounts relating to the changes in the LRC:
  - a. insurance claims and expenses incurred in the period measured at the amounts expected at the beginning of the period, excluding:
    - i. amounts related to the loss component;
    - ii. repayments of investment components;
    - iii. amounts of transaction-based taxes collected in a fiduciary capacity; and
    - iv. insurance acquisition expenses;
  - b. changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk, excluding:
    - i. changes included in insurance finance income (expenses);
    - ii. changes that relate to future coverage (which adjust the CSM); and
    - iii. amounts allocated to the loss component;
  - c. amounts of the CSM recognized in profit or loss for the services provided in the period; and
  - d. experience adjustments arising from premiums received in the period that relate to past and current service and related cash flows such as insurance acquisition cash flows and premium-based taxes.
- Insurance acquisition cash flows recovery is determined by allocating the portion of premiums related to the recovery of those cash flows on the basis of the passage of time over the expected coverage of a group of contracts.

For groups of insurance contracts measured under the PAA, the Company recognizes insurance revenue based on the passage of time over the coverage period of a group of contracts.

**Insurance service expenses**

Insurance service expenses include the following:

- a. incurred claims and benefits excluding investment components;
- b. other incurred directly attributable insurance service expenses;
- c. amortization of insurance acquisition cash flows;
- d. changes that relate to past service (i.e. changes in the FCF relating to the LIC); and
- e. changes that relate to future service (i.e. losses/reversals on onerous groups of contracts from changes in the loss components).

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

For contracts not measured under the PAA, amortization of insurance acquisition cash flows is reflected in insurance service expenses in the same amount as insurance acquisition cash flows recovery reflected within insurance revenue as described above.

For contracts measured under the PAA, amortization of insurance acquisition cash flows is based on the passage of time.

Other expenses not meeting the above categories are included in General and administrative expenses in the statement of income.

**Insurance service result from reinsurance contracts held**

**Net income (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held**

The Company presents financial performance of groups of reinsurance contracts held on a net basis in net income (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held, comprising the following amounts:

- a. reinsurance expenses;
- b. incurred claims recovery;
- c. other incurred directly attributable insurance service expenses;
- d. effect of changes in risk of reinsurer non-performance;
- e. for contracts measured under the GMM, changes that relate to future service (i.e. changes in the FCF that do not adjust the CSM for the group of underlying insurance contracts); and
- f. changes relating to past service (i.e. adjustments to incurred claims).

Reinsurance expenses are recognized similarly to insurance revenue. The amount of reinsurance expenses recognized in the reporting period depicts the transfer of received services at an amount that reflects the portion of ceding premiums the Company expects to pay in exchange for those services.

For contracts not measured under the PAA, reinsurance expenses comprise the following amounts relating to changes in the remaining coverage:

- a. insurance claims and other expenses recovery in the period measured at the amounts expected to be incurred at the beginning of the period, excluding repayments of investment components;
- b. changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk, excluding:
  - changes included in finance income (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held; and
  - changes that relate to future coverage (which adjust the CSM);
- c. amounts of the CSM recognized in profit or loss for the services received in the period; and
- d. ceded premium experience adjustments relating to past and current service.

For groups of reinsurance contracts held measured under the PAA, the Company recognizes reinsurance expenses based on the passage of time over the coverage period of a group of contracts.

Ceding commissions that are not contingent on claims of the underlying contracts issued reduce ceding premiums and are accounted for as part of reinsurance expenses.

**Insurance finance income or expenses**

Insurance finance income or expenses comprise the change in the carrying amount of the group of insurance contracts arising from:

- a. the effect of the time value of money and changes in the time value of money; and
- b. the effect of financial risk and changes in financial risk.

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

For contracts measured under the GMM, the main amounts within insurance finance income or expenses are:

- a. interest accreted on the FCF and the CSM;
- b. the effect of changes in interest rates and other financial assumptions; and
- c. foreign exchange differences arising from contracts denominated in a foreign currency.

For contracts measured under the VFA, the main amounts within insurance finance income or expenses are:

- a. changes in the fair value of underlying items;
- b. interest accreted on the FCF relating to cash flows that do not vary with returns on underlying items; and
- c. the effect of changes in interest rates and other financial assumptions on the FCF relating to cash flows that do not vary with returns on underlying items.

For contracts measured under the PAA, the main amounts within insurance finance income or expenses are:

- a. interest accreted on the LIC; and
- b. the effect of changes in interest rates and other financial assumptions.

The Company disaggregates changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk between insurance service result and insurance finance income or expenses.

For the contracts measured under the GMM and the PAA, the Company includes all insurance finance income or expenses for the period in profit or loss (i.e. the profit or loss option (the PL option) is applied).

For the contracts measured using the VFA, the P&L option is applied. As the Company holds the underlying items for these contracts, the use of the P&L option results in the elimination of accounting mismatches with income or expenses included in profit or loss on the underlying assets held. This is applied because the amounts of income or expenses for the underlying assets are recognized in profit or loss.

The groups of insurance contracts, including the CSM, that generate cash flows in a foreign currency are treated as monetary items.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**IFRS 9 Financial Instruments**

To determine their classification and measurement category, IFRS 9 requires all financial assets, except equity instruments and derivatives, to be assessed based on a combination of the entity's business model for managing the assets and the instruments' contractual cash flow characteristics. The classification of financial assets are:

- (a) Financial assets carried at amortized cost;
- (b) Financial assets carried at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI); and
- (c) Financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

**(a) Financial assets at amortized cost:**

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- (i) The asset is held within a "business model" whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows;
- (ii) The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and profit (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

The details of these conditions are outlined below. Further, financial assets carried at amortized cost are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The amortized cost is reduced by impairment losses. Financing income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in the profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in the profit or loss.

**(i) Business model assessment**

The Company determines its business model at the level that best reflects how it manages groups of financial assets to achieve its business objective.

The business model assessment is based on reasonably expected scenarios without taking 'worst case' or 'stress case' scenarios into account. If cash flows after initial recognition are realized in a way that is different from the Company's original expectations, the Company does not change the classification of the remaining financial assets held in that business model, but incorporates such information when assessing newly originated or newly purchased financial assets going forward.

**(ii) SPPI test**

As a second step of its classification process the Company assesses the contractual terms of financial asset to identify whether they meet the SPPI test. 'Principal' for the purpose of this test is defined as the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition and may change over the life of the financial asset (for example, if there are repayments of principal or amortization of the premium/discount).

The most significant elements of profit within a lending arrangement are typically the consideration for the time value of money and credit risk. To make the SPPI assessment, the Company applies judgement and considers relevant factors such as the currency in which the financial asset is denominated, and the period for which the profit rate is set.

In contrast, contractual terms that introduce a more than de minimis exposure to risks or volatility in the contractual cash flows that are unrelated to a basic lending arrangement do not give rise to contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and profit on the amount outstanding. In such cases, the financial asset is required to be measured at FVTPL.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

***(b) Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI):***

*Debt instruments at FVOCI*

The Company applies the category under IFRS 9 of debt instruments measured at FVOCI when both of the following conditions are met:

- The instrument is held within a business model, the objective of which is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets;
- The contractual terms of the financial asset meet the SPPI test.

FVOCI debt instruments are subsequently measured at fair value with gains and losses arising due to changes in fair value recognized in OCI. Financing income and foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment losses are recognized in statement of profit or loss. On derecognition, cumulative gains or losses previously recognized in OCI are reclassified from equity to profit or loss.

This category only includes debt instruments, which the Company intends to hold for the foreseeable future and which the Company has irrevocably elected to so classify upon initial recognition or transition. The Company classified its debt instruments at FVOCI. Debt instruments at FVOCI are subject to an impairment assessment under IFRS 9.

*Equity instruments at FVOCI*

Upon initial recognition, the Company may elect to classify irrevocably some of its equity investments as equity instruments at FVOCI when they meet the definition of equity under IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation and are not held for trading. Such classification is determined on an instrument by instrument basis.

***(c) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)***

Financial assets at FVTPL include financial assets held for trading, financial assets designated upon initial recognition at FVTPL, or financial assets mandatorily required to be measured at fair value. Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives, are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Financial assets with cash flows that are not solely payments of principal and interest are classified and measured at FVTPL, irrespective of the business model. Notwithstanding the criteria for debt instruments to be classified at amortized cost or at fair value through OCI, as described above, debt instruments may be designated at FVTPL on initial recognition if doing so eliminates, or significantly reduces, an accounting mismatch.

Financial assets at FVTPL are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with net changes in fair value recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

**Recognition and measurement**

Regular purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized on the trade date - the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in the statement of profit or loss.

For debt instruments measured at amortized cost, FVTPL and FVOCI, the interest income, foreign currency gains or losses and impairment gains or losses are recognized in profit and loss. For debt instruments classified as FVTPL, unrealized and realized fair value changes are recognized in profit and loss. For debt instruments measured at FVOCI, the fair value gains or losses are recognized in other comprehensive income until derecognition, when the cumulative gains or losses recognized in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

The Company subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. Dividends from such investments are recognized in the statement of profit or loss. The unrealized and realized fair value gains and losses on equity investments that are held for trading are recognized in profit or loss. Where the Company has made an irrevocable election at initial recognition to classify the equity investments through other comprehensive income, the changes in fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income. For all equity investments at FVOCI, there is no subsequent recycling of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss at derecognition.

**Impairment of financial assets**

The Company recognizes loss allowances for expected credit losses on financial assets measured at amortized cost and debt investments measured at FVOCI.

The Company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses, except in the following cases, for which the amount recognized is 12-month expected credit losses:

- debt securities that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date; and
- other financial instruments (other than lease receivables) for which credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition.

Lifetime expected credit losses are the expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument, whereas 12-month expected credit losses are the portion of expected credit losses that results from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date. In all cases, the maximum period considered when estimating expected credit losses is the maximum contractual period over which the Company is exposed to credit risk.

*Measurement of expected credit losses:*

Expected credit losses are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses and are measured as follows:

- For financial assets that are not credit-impaired at the reporting date: the present value of all cash shortfalls i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive; and
- For financial assets that are credit-impaired at the reporting date: the difference between the gross carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows.

*Credit impaired financial assets:*

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets measured at amortized cost and debt investments at FVOCI are credit-impaired. A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

An impairment loss is calculated as the difference between an asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. Losses are recognized in profit or loss and reflected in an allowance account. When the Company considers that there are no realistic prospects of recovery of the asset (either partially or in full), the relevant amounts are written off. If the amount of impairment loss subsequently decreases and the decrease is related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, then the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed in profit or loss.

*Presentation of loss allowances in the statement of financial position:*

Loss allowances for expected credit losses are presented as follows:

- financial assets measured at amortized cost: the loss allowance is deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets; and
- debt investments measured at FVOCI: the loss allowance is recognized in other comprehensive income.

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**4. TRANSITIONAL NOTE**

**EXPLANATION TO TRANSITION TO IFRS 17, IFRS 9 AND OTHER CHANGES**

Reconciliation of interim condensed statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022:

**1st January 2022**

	Pre-adoption of IFRS 17 & IFRS 9	IFRS 17		IFRS 9		Post-adoption of IFRS 17 & IFRS 9
		Reclassification	Re-measurement	Re-classification	Re-measurement	
<b>Assets</b>						
Statutory deposit	64,640	-	-	-	-	64,640
Accrued income on statutory deposit	10,764	-	-	-	-	10,764
Property, equipment and right of use assets, net	30,969	-	-	-	-	30,969
Intangible assets	37,712	-	-	-	-	37,712
Goodwill	24,415	-	-	-	-	24,415
Due from shareholders	4,437	-	-	-	-	4,437
Long term deposits	100,000	-	-	-	(7)	99,993
Investments	773,235	-	-	-	58,311	831,546
Unit-linked investments	-	-	-	-	-	-
Short term deposits	201,659	-	-	-	(1)	201,658
Prepaid expenses and other assets	97,404	(17,895)	-	-	(24)	79,485
Reinsurers' share of mathematical reserve	123,696	(123,696)	-	-	-	-
Deferred policy acquisition costs	36,476	(36,476)	-	-	-	-
Reinsurers' share of outstanding claims	338,919	(338,919)	-	-	-	-
Reinsurers' share of Incurred but not reported claims	149,655	(149,655)	-	-	-	-
Reinsurers' share of unearned premiums	538,598	(538,598)	-	-	-	-
Receivables, net	582,129	(582,129)	-	-	-	-
Accrued investment income	7,418	-	-	-	-	7,418
Insurance Contract Assets	-	-	-	-	-	-
Reinsurance Contract Assets	-	681,154	(10,341)	-	-	670,813
Cash and cash equivalents	325,055	-	-	-	(7)	325,048
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>3,447,181</b>	<b>(1,106,214)</b>	<b>(10,341)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>58,272</b>	<b>2,388,898</b>

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**4. TRANSITIONAL NOTE (CONTINUED)**

	1st January 2022					Post-adoption of IFRS 17 & IFRS 9
	Pre-adoption of IFRS 17 & IFRS 9	IFRS 17		IFRS 9		
		Reclassification	Re-measurement	Re-classification	Re-measurement	
Surplus distribution payable	2,148	(2,148)	-	-	-	-
End-of-service indemnities	21,982	-	-	-	-	21,982
Return payable on statutory deposit	10,764	-	-	-	-	10,764
Due to insurance operations	4,437	-	-	-	-	4,437
Accrued liabilities	190,701	(38,986)	-	-	-	151,715
Gross mathematical reserve	123,696	(123,696)	-	-	-	-
Gross outstanding claims	480,616	(480,616)	-	-	-	-
Incurred but not reported claims reserve	266,202	(266,202)	-	-	-	-
Premium deficiency reserve	9,054	(9,054)	-	-	-	-
Other technical reserves	7,701	(7,701)	-	-	-	-
Unit-linked reserves	-	-	-	-	-	-
Unearned commission income	31,258	(31,258)	-	-	-	-
Gross unearned premiums	1,074,103	(1,074,103)	-	-	-	-
Reinsurers' balances payable	335,026	(335,026)	-	-	-	-
Policyholders claims payable	47,658	(47,658)	-	-	-	-
Insurance Contract Liabilities	-	1,306,764	(26,306)	-	-	1,280,458
Reinsurance Contract Liabilities	-	3,470	-	-	-	3,470
Zakat and income tax	31,208	-	-	-	-	31,208
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>2,636,554</b>	<b>(1,106,214)</b>	<b>(26,306)</b>	-	-	<b>1,504,034</b>
<b>Equity</b>						
Share capital	646,397	-	-	-	-	646,397
Share premium	103,277	-	-	-	-	103,277
Legal reserve	63,327	-	-	-	-	63,327
Fair value reserve for investments	38,522	-	-	(38,522)	68,967	68,967
Remeasurements of defined benefit obligation	(147)	-	-	-	-	(147)
Retained earnings	(40,749)	-	15,965	38,522	(10,695)	3,043
<b>Total Equities</b>	<b>810,627</b>	-	<b>15,965</b>	-	<b>58,272</b>	<b>884,864</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Equities</b>	<b>3,447,181</b>	<b>(1,106,214)</b>	<b>(10,341)</b>	-	<b>58,272</b>	<b>2,388,898</b>



**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**4. TRANSITIONAL NOTE (CONTINUED)**

Reconciliation of interim condensed statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022:

**31st December 2022**

	Pre-adoption of IFRS 17 & IFRS 9	IFRS 17		IFRS 9		Post-adoption of IFRS 17 & IFRS 9
		Reclassifica tion	Re- measure ment	Re- classific ation	Re- measure ment	
<b>Assets</b>						
Statutory deposit	85,058	-	-	-	-	85,058
Accrued income on statutory deposit	17,246	-	-	-	-	17,246
Property, equipment and right of use assets, net	32,061	-	-	-	-	32,061
Intangible assets	92,857	4,118	-	-	-	96,975
Goodwill	24,415	-	-	-	-	24,415
Due from shareholders operations	10,827	(7,547)	-	-	-	3,280
Long term deposits	50,000	-	-	-	(3)	49,997
Investments	910,203	-	-	-	45,330	955,533
Unit-linked investments	483,741	-	-	-	-	483,741
Short term deposits	355,000	-	-	-	(1)	354,999
Prepaid expenses and other assets	311,796	(188,752)	-	-	(35)	123,009
Reinsurers' share of mathematical reserve	89,123	(89,123)	-	-	-	-
Deferred policy acquisition costs	51,236	(51,236)	-	-	-	-
Reinsurers' share of outstanding claims	291,813	(291,813)	-	-	-	-
Reinsurers' share of Incurred but not reported claims	180,995	(180,995)	-	-	-	-
Reinsurers' share of unearned premiums	616,806	(616,806)	-	-	-	-
Receivables, net	727,862	(727,862)	-	-	-	-
Accrued investment income	17,168	-	-	-	-	17,168
Insurance Contract Assets	-	8,793	-	-	-	8,793
Reinsurance Contract Assets	-	798,136	3,251	-	-	801,387
Cash and cash equivalents	534,221	-	-	-	(11)	534,210
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>4,882,428</b>	<b>(1,343,087)</b>	<b>3,251</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>45,280</b>	<b>3,587,872</b>

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**4. TRANSITIONAL NOTE (CONTINUED)**

	31st December 2022					Post-adoption of IFRS 17 & IFRS 9
	IFRS 17		IFRS 9			
	Reclassifica tion	Re- measure ment	Re- classifica tion	Re- measureme nt		
Pre- adoption of IFRS 17 & IFRS 9						
<b>Liabilities</b>						
Surplus distribution payable	9,101	(9,101)	-	-	-	-
End-of-service indemnities	26,948	-	-	-	-	26,948
Return payable on statutory deposit	17,246	-	-	-	-	17,246
Due to insurance operations	10,827	(7,547)	-	-	-	3,280
Claims payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities	309,692	(45,337)	-	-	-	264,355
Gross mathematical reserve	89,795	(89,795)	-	-	-	-
Gross outstanding claims	546,399	(546,399)	-	-	-	-
Incurred but not reported claims reserve	317,579	(317,579)	-	-	-	-
Premium deficiency reserve	7,763	(7,763)	-	-	-	-
Other technical reserves	7,120	(7,120)	-	-	-	-
Unit-linked reserves	483,741	(483,741)	-	-	-	-
Unearned commission income	46,085	(46,085)	-	-	-	-
Gross unearned premiums	1,182,003	(1,182,003)	-	-	-	-
Reinsurers' balances payable	452,929	(452,929)	-	-	-	-
Policyholders claims payable	270,519	(270,519)	-	-	-	-
Insurance Contract Liabilities	-	2,119,573	(8,455)	-	-	2,111,118
Reinsurance Contract Liabilities	-	3,258	-	-	-	3,258
Zakat and income tax	45,231	-	-	-	-	45,231
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>3,822,978</b>	<b>(1,343,087)</b>	<b>(8,455)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,471,436</b>
<b>Equity</b>						
Share capital	850,583	-	-	-	-	850,583
Share premium	193,119	-	-	-	-	193,119
Legal reserve	63,327	-	-	-	-	63,327
Fair value reserve for investments	20,398	-	-	(20,398)	74,308	74,308
Remeasurements of defined benefit obligation	137	-	-	-	-	137
Accumulated Losses	(68,114)	-	11,706	20,398	(29,028)	(65,038)
<b>Total Equities</b>	<b>1,059,450</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>11,706</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>45,280</b>	<b>1,116,436</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Equities</b>	<b>4,882,428</b>	<b>(1,343,087)</b>	<b>3,251</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>45,280</b>	<b>3,587,872</b>

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**4. TRANSITIONAL NOTE (CONTINUED)**

Reclassification impact on interim condensed statement of income on adoption of IFRS 17

The line-item descriptions in the interim condensed statement of income have been changed significantly compared with prior year. Previously, the company reported the following line items:

- Gross premium written
- Reinsurance premiums ceded – local
- Reinsurance premiums ceded – international
- Other underwriting income
- Changes in unearned premiums – net
- Gross claims paid
- Surrenders and Maturities
- Reinsurer’s share of claims paid
- Changes in outstanding claims
- Changes in claims incurred but not reported
- Changes in premium deficiency reserve
- Changes in claims handling reserves
- Reinsurance share of changes in outstanding claims
- Reinsurance share of changes in claims incurred but not reported
- Changes in reserves for takaful activities
- Changes in unit linked reserves
- Policy acquisition costs
- Other underwriting expenses
- Allowance for doubtful receivables
- General and administrative expenses

Instead, IFRS 17 requires separate presentation of :

- Insurance revenue
- Insurance service expenses
- Allocation of reinsurance premiums
- Amounts recoverable from reinsurers

WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

4. TRANSITIONAL NOTE (CONTINUED)

**Re-classification and Re-measurement impact on the interim condensed statement of financial position on adoption of IFRS 17**

**Impact on Equity:**

(amounts in SAR '000)

**Drivers of changes in Equity**

Changes in measurement of insurance contract liabilities

Changes in measurement of reinsurance contract assets

**Total Impact**

**Impact on equity on transition to IFRS 17 on 1 January 2022**

26,306

(10,341)

**15,965**

**Impact on Insurance Contract Liabilities:**

**Drivers of changes**

Risk Adjustment

Loss Component on onerous contracts

Re-measurement Adjustments

**Total Impact**

**Impact on liabilities on transition to IFRS 17 on 1 January 2022**

(31,192)

(7,571)

65,069

**26,306**

**Impact on Reinsurance Contract Assets:**

**Drivers of Changes**

Risk Adjustment

Re-measurement Adjustments

**Total Impact**

**Impact on assets on transition to IFRS 17 on 1 January 2022**

12,239

(22,580)

**(10,341)**

**Re-classification and Re-measurement impact on the interim condensed statement of financial position on adoption of IFRS 9**

**Impairment of financial Assets and revaluation:**

The following tables reconciles the impairment allowance and provision recorded as per the measurement of IAS 39 as at 31 December 2021 to opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2022 to arrive at the final impact on equity due to transition to IFRS 9:

**Impact on Equity:**

(amounts in SAR '000)

**Drivers of changes in Equity**

Classification / Re-classification impact on Financial Assets at Amortized

Costs

Classification / Re-classification impact on Financial Assets at FVTPL

Classification / Re-classification impact on Financial Assets at FVOCI

**Total Impact**

**Impact on equity on transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2022**

(39)

27,866

30,445

**58,272**

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**4. TRANSITIONAL NOTE (CONTINUED)**

<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Re- classification</b>	<b>Re- measurement</b>	<b>1 Jan 2022 (IFRS 9)</b>
<b>Financial Assets at Amortized Costs (IFRS 9)</b>			
Expected Credit Loss on Cash and Cash Equivalents	-	(7)	(7)
Expected Credit Loss on Long Term Deposits	-	(7)	(7)
Expected Credit Loss on Short Term Deposits	-	(1)	(1)
Expected Credit Loss on other Receivables	-	(24)	(24)
<b>Total Impact</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(39)</b>	<b>(39)</b>
<b>Financial Assets at FVTPL (IFRS 9)</b>			
Fair Value changes on the assets reclassified from Available for sale to FVTPL	-	(10,656)	(10,656)
Fair Value Reserve on Available for Sale Investments transferred from OCI to P&L for Investments classified as FVTPL	38,522	-	38,522
<b>Total Impact</b>	<b>38,522</b>	<b>(10,656)</b>	<b>27,866</b>
<b>Financial Assets at FVOCI (IFRS 9)</b>			
Fair Value Reserve on Available for Sale Investments transferred from OCI to P&L for Investments classified as FVTPL	(38,522)	-	(38,522)
Fair Value changes on the assets reclassified from available for sale to FVOCI	-	68,967	68,967
<b>Total Impact</b>	<b>(38,522)</b>	<b>68,967</b>	<b>30,445</b>

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**5. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS ACQUIRED IN BUSINESS COMBINATIONS**

**Acquisition of SABB Takaful**

After initial recording of net assets acquired from SABB Takaful, the Company undertook a comprehensive Purchase Price Allocation and has identified the following intangible assets. Their valuation approach and methodologies are further detailed below:

Shareholders' operations	December 31, 2022 (Audited)	IFRS 17 impact	January 01, 2023 (Unaudited & restated)
	SAR'000		
<i>Intangible Assets acquired in merger</i>			
- Individual Life	48,899	3,771	52,670
- General Takaful	4,485	346	4,831
<b>Total</b>	<b>53,384</b>	<b>4,117</b>	<b>57,501</b>

**Individual Life**

The Company has acquired the Individual Life insurance segment which comprises of Unit Linked insurance policies (ULIP) (Regular Saving, Simple Saving, Education, Retirement and Single Premium) from SABB Takaful effective the Acquisition Date. SABB Bank in the past have consistently generated revenues for SABB Takaful. The relationship has been spanning for more than 10 years, hence considered as a customer relationship with estimated useful life of 10 years.

Historically, SABB Takaful was able to achieve 76% of its budgeted revenue. Hence, considered the same for FY23 and FY24 and 5% y-o-y growth from FY25 onwards. The Individual life insurance policies have been valued using the "Multi-Period Excess Earning Method". Contributory asset charges (CAC) which include working capital (WC) charge and Assembled Workforce have been adjusted with the underwriting income to arrive at the Excess Earnings. Since the working capital and capex are minimal, the CAC do not have material impact on the cash flows. An EBIT margin of 5.7% has been considered based on the historical EBIT margin of individual life insurance contracts. A discount factor of 16.6% (WACC + 1%) has been used to discount the excess earnings to arrive at the value of the intangible.

The value of the Individual Life Customer Relationship intangible is assumed to be SAR 48.9 million initially that was adjusted by SR 3,771 post implementation of IFRS 17.

**General Takaful**

General Takaful insurance policies consists of policies relating to marine, property, accident & liability, which have a life of one year. Average tenure of the customer relationship with SABB Takaful, for General Takaful insurance policies is between 10 and 12 years, hence it can be assumed that the estimated useful life of the customer relationship is 10 years. A 0.7% y-o-y growth rate has been assumed based on the historical growth of General Takaful contracts.

An EBIT margin of 9.7% has been considered based on the historical EBIT margins on these policies.

Customer relationship intangible is valued using the "Multi-Period Excess Earning Method". Contributory Asset charges (CAC) which include Working Capital (WC) charge and Assembled Workforce have been adjusted with the underwriting income to arrive at the Excess Earnings. Since the working capital and capex are minimal, the CAC do not have a material impact on the cash flows. A discount factor of 16.6% (WACC+1%) has been used to discount the Excess Earnings to arrive at the value of the customer relationship intangible. The value of the General Takaful customer relationship intangible is assumed to be SAR 4.5 million initially that was adjusted by SR 346 post implementation of IFRS 17.

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**5. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS ACQUIRED IN BUSINESS COMBINATIONS**  
**(CONTINUED)**

**Acquisition of Metlife (Continued)**

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the shareholders in the EGM held on January 27, 2020 corresponding to 2 Jumada II 1441H approved the proposed merger of the Company and MAA to be effected by way of a merger pursuant to Articles 191, 192, and 193 of the Companies Law issued under Royal Decree No. M3 dated 28/1/1437H (corresponding to 10/11/2015G), through the issuance of 0.6577614444444444 new shares in the Company for each share in MAA subject to the terms and conditions of the Merger Agreement.

The purchase consideration was determined to be SAR 191,566 thousands which consisted of the issue of 11,839,706 new shares to the shareholders of MAA.

The Company has undertaken a comprehensive purchase price allocation and has identified the following intangible assets. Their valuation approach and methodologies are further detailed below:

	<b>Shareholders'</b>
	<b>operations</b>
	<u>SAR'000</u>
Goodwill	<b>24,415</b>
<i>Intangible Assets acquired in merger</i>	
- Customer Contract ('ALICO')	<b>5,454</b>
- Customer Relationship	<b>2,832</b>
- Product Licenses (Protection & savings)	<b>24,847</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>57,548</b>

**Customer Contract ('ALICO')**

On the Acquisition Date, Walaa acquired the Saudi run-off portfolio of American Life Insurance Company "ALICO" which was transferred initially to MAA on April 1<sup>st</sup>, 2015 as per the portfolio transfer agreement entered between MetLife ALICO and MAA and was 100% reinsured back to MetLife under a quota-share reinsurance agreement. This portfolio includes long term life protection, savings insurance products and personal accident policies. As per the terms of the portfolio transfer agreement and the quota-share reinsurance agreement, the Company is entitled to a reinsurance commission at an agreed rate and reimbursement of all expenses related to administration of the portfolio. The management has employed "Multi Period Excess Earning Method" for valuing the contractual customer relationship and is considered to have a useful life of 83 years based on the run-off of the customer portfolio.

**Customer Relationship**

IAS 38 specifies that if an entity can evidence that it can control economic benefits from non-contractual relationships, those customer relationships are identified as separable and can be recognized as an intangible asset. Arab National Bank ("has a relationship and was also 30% stakeholder of MAA) has historically contributed a consistent revenue stream for MAA with various insurance agreements. Hence, the relationship has been regarded to represent a Customer Relationship intangible. The management has employed "Multi Period Excess Earning Method" for valuing the non-contractual customer relationship and is considered to have a useful life of 6 years.

**Product Licenses**

As a result of the Transaction, Walaa acquired the Protection & savings Insurance License. This license has been identified as an intangible asset. This life insurance intangible was valued using the "Multi Period Excess Earning Method" from the Protection & savings Line of Business for valuing product licenses. This is considered to be an intangible asset with an indefinite life and will therefore be subject to the annual impairment assessments.

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**6. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS**

Cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:

	<b>Insurance operations</b>	
	<b>March 31, 2023 (Unaudited)</b>	December 31, 2022 (Unaudited & restated)
	SAR'000	
Cash and bank balances	<b>398,953</b>	300,242
Deposits maturing within 3 months from the acquisition date	<b>23,702</b>	123,888
ECL on Cash and Cash Equivalents	<b>(11)</b>	(11)
<b>Total</b>	<b>422,644</b>	424,119
	<b>Shareholders' operations</b>	
	<b>March 31, 2023 (Unaudited)</b>	December 31, 2022 (Unaudited & restated)
	SAR'000	
Bank balances	<b>55,770</b>	60,092
Deposits maturing within 3 months from the acquisition date	<b>-</b>	50,000
ECL on Cash and Cash Equivalents	<b>(2)</b>	(1)
<b>Total</b>	<b>55,768</b>	110,091
<b>Total cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>478,412</b>	534,210



**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**7. INVESTMENTS**

Investments are classified as follows:

	<b>Shareholders' operations</b>	
	<b>March 31, 2023</b>	<b>December 31, 2022</b>
	SAR'000	
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited &amp; restated)</b>
Investments measured at FVTPL	386,770	379,001
Investment measured at amortized cost	326,559	298,646
Investment measured at FVOCI	79,406	79,406
	<b>792,735</b>	<b>757,053</b>
	<b>Policyholders' operations</b>	
	<b>March 31, 2023</b>	<b>December 31, 2022</b>
	SAR'000	
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited &amp; restated)</b>
Investments measured at FVTPL	-	-
Investment measured at amortized cost	211,293	211,293
Investment measured at FVOCI	-	-
	<b>211,293</b>	<b>211,293</b>
	<b>Total</b>	
	<b>March 31, 2023</b>	<b>December 31, 2022</b>
	SAR'000	
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited &amp; restated)</b>
Investments measured at FVTPL	386,770	379,001
Investment measured at amortized cost	537,852	509,939
Investment measured at FVOCI	79,406	79,406
	<b>1,004,028</b>	<b>968,346</b>

The movement in investments measured at FVTPL is as follows:

	<b>March 31, 2023</b>	<b>December 31, 2022</b>
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited &amp; restated)</b>
	SAR'000	
Opening balance	379,001	358,800
Acquired through business combination	-	7,816
Purchases	-	59,896
Impairment and other adjustments	-	(1,185)
Disposals	(52,457)	(126,824)
Changes in fair value of investments, net	60,226	80,498
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>386,770</b>	<b>379,001</b>

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**7. INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)**

The movement in investments measured at FVOCI is as follows:

	<b>March 31, 2023</b>	December 31, 2022
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	(Unaudited & restated)
	SAR'000	
Opening balance	<b>79,406</b>	5,098
Changes in fair value of investments, net	-	74,308
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>79,406</b>	79,406

The movement in investments measured at amortised costs is as follows:

	<b>March 31, 2023</b>	December 31, 2022
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	(Unaudited & restated)
	SAR'000	
Opening balance	<b>509,749</b>	312,315
Acquired through business combination	-	95,138
Purchases	<b>27,333</b>	102,318
Amortization	<b>770</b>	(22)
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>537,852</b>	509,749

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**8. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET**

	<b>March 31, 2023</b>	December 31, 2022
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	(Audited)
	SAR'000	
Land	<b>16,400</b>	16,400
Property and equipment	<b>8,979</b>	9,306
Right of use assets	<b>5,435</b>	6,355
	<b>30,814</b>	32,061

**9. ACCRUED AND OTHER LIABILITIES**

	<b>March 31, 2023</b>	December 31, 2022
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	(Unaudited & restated)
	SAR'000	
Accrued and other liabilities	<b>223,362</b>	<b>258,462</b>
Lease rentals	<b>3,870</b>	<b>5,893</b>
	<b>227,232</b>	<b>264,355</b>

**10. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES**

The Company's commitments and contingencies are as follows:

	<b>March 31, 2023</b>	December 31, 2022
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	(Audited)
	SAR'000	
Letters of guarantee	<b>11,778</b>	<b>13,143</b>

- a) The Company has submitted these bank guarantees to various parties which are fully covered by margin deposits amounting to SAR 11.778 million (2022: SAR 13.143 million).
- b) The Company, in common with significant majority of insurers, is subject to litigation in the normal course of its business. The Company's management, based on independent legal advice, believes that the outcome of court cases will not have a material impact on the Company's income or financial condition.

**11. FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction takes place either:

- in the accessible principal market for the asset or liability, or
- in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous accessible market for the asset or liability

The management assessed that cash and short-term deposits, premium and reinsurance receivables, receivables from related parties, trade and other payables and other financial liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.



**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**12. OPERATING SEGMENTS**

Operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Company that are regularly reviewed by the Company's chief executive officer in their function as chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segments and to assess its performance.

Transactions between the operating segments are on normal commercial terms and conditions. The revenue from external parties reported to the chief executive officer is measured in a manner consistent with that in the income statement. Segment assets and liabilities comprise operating assets and liabilities.

Segment assets do not include cash and cash equivalents, short term deposits, long term deposits, due from shareholders/policyholders, investments except unit linked investments, statutory deposits, accrued income on investments and statutory deposits, prepaid expenses & other assets, property and equipment, intangible assets and goodwill. Accordingly, these are included in unallocated assets.

Segment liabilities do not include accrued expenses and other liabilities, due to shareholders/policyholders, end-of-service indemnities and accrual loss thereon, accrued income payable to SAMA, provision for Zakat and tax. Accordingly, these are included in unallocated liabilities.

These unallocated assets and liabilities are not reported to chief operating decision maker under related segments and are monitored on a centralized basis.

Segments do not include shareholders' assets and liabilities and equity hence, these are presented under unallocated assets / liabilities accordingly.

The segment information provided to the Company's chief executive officer for the reportable segments for the Company's total assets and liabilities as at March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, its total revenues, expenses, and net income for the year then ended, are as follows:

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**12. OPERATING SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)**

**Financial Position**

An analysis of the amounts presented on the balance sheet for insurance contracts and reinsurance contracts has been included in the table below:

	Medical	Motor	Property	Energy	Engineering	Protection and Saving (P&S) – Non- Linked	P&S – Linked	Others	Total insurance operations	Shareholders operation	Total
<b>As at March 31, 2023</b>											
<b>(Unaudited)</b>											
<b>Assets</b>											
Insurance contract assets	9,399	1,375	-	-	-	776	-	3,851	15,401	-	15,401
Reinsurance contract assets	197	4,449	252,377	37,081	69,580	59,214	-	151,838	574,736	-	574,736
Financial assets for unit linked insurance contracts	-	-	-	-	-	-	489,535	-	489,535	-	489,535
Unallocated assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,168,801	1,202,178	2,370,979
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>9,596</b>	<b>5,824</b>	<b>252,377</b>	<b>37,081</b>	<b>69,580</b>	<b>59,990</b>	<b>489,535</b>	<b>155,689</b>	<b>2,248,473</b>	<b>1,202,178</b>	<b>3,450,651</b>
<b>Liabilities and Equity</b>											
Insurance contract liabilities	329,040	222,719	286,161	122,005	139,747	104,982	493,672	211,356	1,909,682	-	1,909,682
Reinsurance contract liabilities	2,827	743	-	-	-	13,998	460	4,186	22,214	-	22,214
Unallocated liabilities and shareholders' equity	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	316,577	1,202,178	1,518,755
<b>Total Liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>	<b>331,867</b>	<b>223,462</b>	<b>286,161</b>	<b>122,005</b>	<b>139,747</b>	<b>118,980</b>	<b>494,132</b>	<b>215,542</b>	<b>2,248,473</b>	<b>1,202,178</b>	<b>3,450,651</b>

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**12. OPERATING SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)**

	Medical	Motor	Property	Energy	Engineering	Protection and Saving (P&S) – Non- Linked	P&S – Linked	Others	Total insurance operations	Shareholders operation	Total
<b>As at December 31, 2022 (Unaudited &amp; restated)</b>											
<b>Assets</b>											
Insurance contract assets	6,148	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,645	8,793	-	8,793
Reinsurance contract assets	11	-	325,931	169,745	78,631	76,271	-	150,798	801,387	-	801,387
Financial assets for unit linked contracts	-	-	-	-	-	-	483,741	-	483,741	-	483,741
Unallocated assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,107,656	1,186,295	2,293,951
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>6,159</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>325,931</b>	<b>169,745</b>	<b>78,631</b>	<b>76,271</b>	<b>483,741</b>	<b>153,443</b>	<b>2,401,577</b>	<b>1,186,295</b>	<b>3,587,872</b>
<b>Liabilities and Equity</b>											
Insurance contract liabilities	303,680	293,442	291,068	261,992	80,326	144,189	490,265	246,156	2,111,118	-	2,111,118
Reinsurance contract liabilities	2,372	314	-	-	-	-	569	3	3,258	-	3,258
Unallocated liabilities and shareholders' equity	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	287,201	1,186,295	1,473,496
<b>Total Liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>	<b>306,052</b>	<b>293,756</b>	<b>291,068</b>	<b>261,992</b>	<b>80,326</b>	<b>144,189</b>	<b>490,834</b>	<b>246,159</b>	<b>2,401,577</b>	<b>1,186,295</b>	<b>3,587,872</b>

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**12. OPERATING SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)**

**Segmental P&L**

For the 3-month period ended 31 March 2023  
(Unaudited)

	Medical	Motor	Property	Energy	Engineering	P&S - non linked	P&S - linked	Others	Total
Insurance revenue	159,823	117,001	53,450	155,459	26,647	52,729	3,755	90,773	659,637
Insurance service expenses	(174,123)	(118,969)	2,983	(11,489)	98	(34,207)	(597)	(20,648)	(356,952)
<b>Insurance service result before reinsurance contracts held</b>	<b>(14,300)</b>	<b>(1,968)</b>	<b>56,433</b>	<b>143,970</b>	<b>26,745</b>	<b>18,522</b>	<b>3,158</b>	<b>70,125</b>	<b>302,685</b>
Allocation of reinsurance premiums	147	(779)	(35,791)	(151,926)	(18,190)	(24,771)	(96)	(63,534)	(294,940)
Amounts recoverable from reinsurance	(35)	4,696	(23,181)	1,520	(6,691)	5,432	55	14,794	(3,410)
<b>Net expenses / (income) from reinsurance contracts held</b>	<b>112</b>	<b>3,917</b>	<b>(58,972)</b>	<b>(150,406)</b>	<b>(24,881)</b>	<b>(19,339)</b>	<b>(41)</b>	<b>(48,740)</b>	<b>(298,350)</b>
<b>Insurance service result</b>	<b>(14,188)</b>	<b>1,949</b>	<b>(2,539)</b>	<b>(6,436)</b>	<b>1,864</b>	<b>(817)</b>	<b>3,117</b>	<b>21,385</b>	<b>4,335</b>
Commission income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	10,874
Dividend Income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,657
Realized gain on FVTPL	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1
Un-realized gain on investments measured at FVTPL	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	15,282
Un-realized gain on unit-linked investments measured at FVTPL	-	-	-	-	-	-	17,484	-	17,484
<b>Net investment income</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>17,484</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>47,298</b>
Finance income/(expenses) from insurance contracts issued	(1,355)	(1,483)	(3,017)	(572)	(618)	(2,131)	(13,866)	(1,446)	(24,488)
Finance income/(expenses) from reinsurance contracts held	8	-	2,996	571	598	1,419	(10)	961	6,543
<b>Net insurance finance income/(expenses)</b>	<b>(1,347)</b>	<b>(1,483)</b>	<b>(21)</b>	<b>(1)</b>	<b>(20)</b>	<b>(712)</b>	<b>(13,876)</b>	<b>(485)</b>	<b>(17,945)</b>
<b>Net insurance and investment result</b>	<b>(15,535)</b>	<b>466</b>	<b>(2,560)</b>	<b>(6,437)</b>	<b>1,844</b>	<b>(1,529)</b>	<b>6,725</b>	<b>20,900</b>	<b>33,688</b>



**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**12. OPERATING SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)**

<b>For the 3-month period ended 31 March 2023 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>Medical</b>	<b>Motor</b>	<b>Property</b>	<b>Energy</b>	<b>Engineering</b>	<b>P&amp;S - non linked</b>	<b>P&amp;S - linked</b>	<b>Others</b>	<b>Total</b>
Other income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,134
General and administrative expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	<u>(8,015)</u>
<b>Net Income for the year, before zakat &amp; tax, attributable to the shareholders</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	<b>26,807</b>
Provision for zakat & tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	<b>(2,500)</b>
<b>Net Income for the year, after zakat &amp; tax, attributable to the shareholders</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	<b><u>24,307</u></b>

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**12. OPERATING SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)**

<b>For the 3 months period ended 31 March 2022 (Unaudited &amp; restated)</b>	<b>Medical</b>	<b>Motor</b>	<b>Property</b>	<b>Energy</b>	<b>Engineering</b>	<b>P&amp;S-non linked</b>	<b>Others</b>	<b>Total</b>
Insurance revenue	110,077	144,444	83,194	130,850	25,510	12,310	65,033	571,418
Insurance service expenses	(127,120)	(192,205)	(1,793)	(4,056)	12,572	(21,081)	(16,219)	(349,902)
Insurance service result before reinsurance contracts held	(17,043)	(47,761)	81,401	126,794	38,082	(8,771)	48,814	221,516
Allocation of reinsurance premiums	(1,427)	(42)	(76,349)	(124,313)	(17,504)	(5,873)	(48,310)	(273,818)
Amounts recoverable from reinsurance	729	-	(3,176)	892	(16,300)	4,355	8,353	(5,147)
Net expenses / (income) from reinsurance contracts held	(698)	(42)	(79,525)	(123,421)	(33,804)	(1,518)	(39,957)	(278,965)
Insurance service result	(17,741)	(47,803)	1,876	3,373	4,278	(10,289)	8,857	(57,449)
Commission income on investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,029
Dividends on investment	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,953
Realized gain on investments, net	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	30,453
Unrealized gain on investments, net	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,727
Net investment income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	47,162
Finance income/(expenses) from insurance contracts issued	(342)	(753)	(1,736)	(247)	(560)	(384)	(688)	(4,710)
Finance income/(expenses) from reinsurance contracts held	9	-	1,700	246	525	78	520	3,078
Net insurance finance income/(expenses)	(333)	(753)	(36)	(1)	(35)	(306)	(168)	(1,632)
Net insurance and investment result	(18,074)	(48,556)	1,840	3,372	4,243	(10,595)	8,689	(11,919)

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**12. OPERATING SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)**

<b>For the 3 months period ended 31 March 2022 (Unaudited &amp; restated)</b>	<b>Medical</b>	<b>Motor</b>	<b>Property</b>	<b>Energy</b>	<b>Engineering</b>	<b>P&amp;S-non linked</b>	<b>Others</b>	<b>Total</b>
General and administrative expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	<u>(3,187)</u>
Net Income for the year, before zakat & tax, attributable to the shareholders	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	<u>(15,106)</u>
Provision for zakat & tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	<u>(4,500)</u>
Net Income for the year, after zakat & tax, attributable to the shareholders	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	<u>(19,606)</u>

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**13. INSURANCE AND REINSURANCE CONTRACTS**

**Analysis of Insurance and Reinsurance contract assets and liabilities by PAA / GMM / VFA Approach:**

**Insurance Contract assets and liabilities as at 31<sup>st</sup> March 2023**

	Liability for remaining coverage (LFRC)		Liability for incurred claims (LIC)		Total
	LFRC excluding LC	Loss Component (LC)	LIC excluding RA	Risk Adjustment (RA)	
<b>Insurance contract assets</b>	<b>42,271</b>	-	<b>(25,365)</b>	<b>(1,505)</b>	<b>15,401</b>
- Contracts under PAA	42,271	-	(25,365)	(1,505)	15,401
- Contracts under GMM/VFA	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Reinsurance contract assets</b>	<b>(10,904)</b>	-	<b>573,751</b>	<b>11,889</b>	<b>574,736</b>
- Contracts under PAA	(10,904)	-	573,751	11,889	574,736
- Contracts under GMM/VFA	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Insurance contract liabilities</b>	<b>908,970</b>	<b>16,455</b>	<b>939,220</b>	<b>45,038</b>	<b>1,909,682</b>
- Contracts under PAA	418,657	15,147	936,832	44,850	1,415,486
- Contracts under GMM/VFA	490,313	1,308	2,388	188	494,196
<b>Reinsurance contract liabilities</b>	<b>105,766</b>	-	<b>81,269</b>	<b>2,283</b>	<b>22,214</b>
- Contracts under PAA	104,821	-	(80,820)	(2,248)	21,753
- Contracts under GMM/VFA	945	-	(449)	(35)	461

**Insurance Contract assets and liabilities as at 1<sup>st</sup> January 2023**

Particulars	Amounts in SAR '000s
<b>Insurance contract assets</b>	<b>8,793</b>
<b>Insurance contract liabilities</b>	<b>2,111,118</b>
Net Insurance contract liabilities	2,102,325
- Contracts under PAA	1,611,799
- Contracts under GMM/VFA	490,526
<b>Reinsurance contract assets</b>	<b>801,387</b>
<b>Reinsurance contract liabilities</b>	<b>3,258</b>
Net Insurance contract Assets	798,129
- Contracts under PAA	798,698
- Contracts under GMM/VFA	(569)

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**13. INSURANCE AND REINSURANCE CONTRACTS (CONTINUED)**

**Analysis by remaining coverage and incurred claims**

<u>PAA – Insurance Contracts</u>	Liability for remaining coverage (LFRC)		Liability for incurred claims (LIC)		Total
	LFRC excluding LC	Loss Component (LC)	LIC excluding RA	Risk Adjustment (RA)	
<b><u>Net insurance contract liabilities as at 01/01/2023</u></b>	<b>419,428</b>	<b>15,644</b>	<b>1,127,710</b>	<b>49,017</b>	<b>1,611,799</b>
<b>Insurance revenue</b>	<b>655,873</b>	-	-	-	<b>655,873</b>
Written premium	443,622	-	-	-	443,622
Movement in liability for remaining coverage (unearned premium)	205,207	-	-	-	205,207
Change in Premium Debtors' Provision (net of write-offs)	7,044	-	-	-	7,044
<b>Insurance service expenses</b>	<b>67,868</b>	<b>(497)</b>	<b>291,633</b>	<b>(2,662)</b>	<b>356,342</b>
Incurred claims and other expenses	67,868	-	448,265	27,461	543,594
Future Service: Losses on onerous contracts and reversals of those losses	-	(497)	-	-	(497)
Past Service: Changes to liabilities for incurred claims	-	-	(156,632)	(30,123)	(186,755)
<b>Insurance service result</b>	<b>588,005</b>	<b>497</b>	<b>(291,633)</b>	<b>2,662</b>	<b>299,531</b>
Insurance finance expenses/income – P&L	-	-	(10,626)	-	(10,626)
<b>Total changes in the statement of profit or loss</b>	<b>588,005</b>	<b>497</b>	<b>(302,259)</b>	<b>2,662</b>	<b>288,905</b>
<b>Cash flows</b>	<b>544,963</b>	-	<b>(467,772)</b>	-	<b>77,191</b>
Premium Received	580,348	-	-	-	580,348
Claims paid	-	-	(420,221)	-	(420,221)
Directly Attributable Expenses paid (excluding insurance acquisition cash flows)	-	-	(47,551)	-	(47,551)
Insurance Acquisition Cash flows	(35,385)	-	-	-	(35,385)
<b><u>Net insurance contract liabilities as at 31/03/2023</u></b>	<b>376,386</b>	<b>15,147</b>	<b>962,197</b>	<b>46,355</b>	<b>1,400,085</b>
<b>Insurance contract liabilities</b>	<b>418,657</b>	<b>15,147</b>	<b>936,832</b>	<b>44,850</b>	<b>1,415,486</b>
<b>Insurance contract assets</b>	<b>(42,271)</b>	-	<b>25,365</b>	<b>1,505</b>	<b>(15,401)</b>

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**13. INSURANCE AND REINSURANCE CONTRACTS (CONTINUED)**

<u>PAA Reinsurance Contracts</u>	Assets for remaining coverage (ARC)		Assets for Amounts recoverable on Incurred claims (AIC)		Total
	ARC excluding LRC	Loss Recovery component (LRC)	AIC Excluding RA	Risk Adjustment (RA)	
<b>Net reinsurance contract assets/(liabilities) as at 01/01/2023</b>	<b>(841)</b>	-	<b>779,948</b>	<b>19,591</b>	<b>798,698</b>
<b>Amounts Allocated to Reinsurance</b>	<b>294,844</b>	-	-	-	<b>294,844</b>
Ceded premium	147,336	-	-	-	147,336
Movement in assets for remaining coverage (unearned RI premium)	169,675	-	-	-	169,675
Reinsurance (fixed) commission	(14,315)	-	-	-	(14,315)
Change in RI unearned (fixed) commission	(7,852)	-	-	-	(7,852)
<b>Amounts Recoverable from Reinsurance</b>	-	-	<b>1,988</b>	<b>(5,454)</b>	<b>(3,466)</b>
Incurred claims and other expenses	-	-	137,805	5,026	142,831
Past Service: Changes to liabilities for incurred claims	-	-	(135,817)	(10,480)	(146,297)
<b>Reinsurance service result</b>	<b>(294,844)</b>	-	<b>1,988</b>	<b>(5,454)</b>	<b>(298,310)</b>
Reinsurance finance expenses/income - P&L	-	-	6,553	-	6,553
<b>Total changes in the statement of profit or loss</b>	<b>(294,844)</b>	-	<b>8,541</b>	<b>(5,454)</b>	<b>(291,757)</b>
<b>Cash Flows</b>	<b>(179,760)</b>	-	<b>133,918</b>	-	<b>(45,842)</b>
Premium Paid	(156,102)	-	-	-	(156,102)
Claims received	-	-	128,842	-	128,842
Fixed Commission received	(23,658)	-	-	-	(23,658)
Profit Commission/Sliding scale Commission received	-	-	5,076	-	5,076
<b>Net reinsurance contract assets/(liabilities) as at 30/03/2023</b>	<b>(115,725)</b>	-	<b>654,571</b>	<b>14,137</b>	<b>552,983</b>
<b>Reinsurance contract assets</b>	<b>(10,904)</b>	-	<b>573,751</b>	<b>11,889</b>	<b>574,736</b>
<b>Reinsurance contract liabilities</b>	<b>(104,821)</b>	-	<b>80,820</b>	<b>2,248</b>	<b>(21,753)</b>

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**13. INSURANCE AND REINSURANCE CONTRACTS (CONTINUED)**

<u>GMM-VFA Insurance Contracts</u>	Liability for remaining coverage (LFRC)		Liability for incurred claims (LIC)		Total
	LFRC excluding LC	Loss Component (LC)	LIC excluding RA	Risk Adjustment (RA)	
<b>Net Insurance Contract Liabilities as at 01/01/2023</b>	<b>486,958</b>	<b>1,389</b>	<b>2,021</b>	<b>158</b>	<b>490,526</b>
<b>Insurance revenue</b>	<b>3,764</b>	-	-	-	<b>3,764</b>
Expected Claims Expenses Incurred in the Period	2	-	-	-	2
Expected Directly Attributable Expenses Incurred in the Period	1,754	-	-	-	1,754
Loss Component Run Off	987	-	-	-	987
Expected Other Insurance Service Expenses Incurred in the Period	(79)	-	-	-	(79)
Change in Risk Adjustment for Non-Financial Risk	24	-	-	-	24
Amount of CSM Recognized in Profit or Loss	782	-	-	-	782
Allocation of the Portion of Premiums that Relate to the Recovery of Insurance Acquisition Cash Flows	294	-	-	-	294
<b>Insurance service expenses</b>	<b>(29,583)</b>	<b>(81)</b>	<b>30,246</b>	<b>28</b>	<b>610</b>
Incurred claims and other expenses	295	-	168	13	476
Future Service: Losses on onerous contracts and reversals of those losses	-	(81)	-	-	(81)
Past Service: Changes to liabilities for incurred claims	-	-	200	15	215
Investment components	(29,878)	-	29,878	-	-
<b>Insurance service result</b>	<b>33,347</b>	<b>81</b>	<b>(30,246)</b>	<b>(28)</b>	<b>3,154</b>
Insurance finance expenses/income – P&L	(13,861)	-	1	(2)	(13,862)
<b>Total Changes through Profit or Loss</b>	<b>19,486</b>	<b>81</b>	<b>(30,245)</b>	<b>(30)</b>	<b>(10,708)</b>
<b>Cash Flows</b>	<b>22,840</b>	-	<b>(29,878)</b>	-	<b>(7,038)</b>
Premiums Received	23,012	-	-	-	23,012
Claims Paid	-	-	(29,878)	-	(29,878)
Insurance Acquisition Cash Flows	(172)	-	-	-	(172)
<b>Net Insurance Contract Liabilities as at 31/03/2023</b>	<b>490,312</b>	<b>1,308</b>	<b>2,388</b>	<b>188</b>	<b>494,196</b>
<b>Insurance contract liabilities</b>	<b>490,312</b>	<b>1,308</b>	<b>2,388</b>	<b>188</b>	<b>494,196</b>
<b>Insurance contract assets</b>	-	-	-	-	-

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**13. INSURANCE AND REINSURANCE CONTRACTS (CONTINUED)**

	<u>GMM-VFA Reinsurance Contracts</u>		Assets for Amounts recoverable on Incurred claims (AIC)		Total
	Assets for remaining coverage (ARC)		AIC excluding RA	Risk Adjustment (RA)	
	ARC excluding LRC	Loss Recovery component (LRC)	AIC excluding RA	Risk Adjustment (RA)	Total
<b><u>Net reinsurance contract assets/(liabilities) as at 01/01/2023</u></b>	<b>(1,048)</b>	-	<b>444</b>	<b>35</b>	<b>(569)</b>
<b>Amounts Allocated to Reinsurance</b>	<b>96</b>	-	-	-	<b>96</b>
Expected Claims Recoverable in the Period	139	-	-	-	139
CSM (net gain/loss) release	(43)	-	-	-	(43)
<b>Amounts Recoverable from Reinsurance</b>	-	-	<b>56</b>	-	<b>56</b>
Future Service: Loss recovery Component for new onerous contracts and reversal on existing onerous contracts	-	-	-	-	-
Past Service: Changes to liabilities for incurred claims	-	-	56	-	56
<b>Reinsurance service result</b>	<b>(96)</b>	-	<b>56</b>	-	<b>(40)</b>
Reinsurance finance expenses/income - P&L	(10)	-	-	-	(10)
<b>Total changes in the statement of profit or loss</b>	<b>(106)</b>	-	<b>56</b>	-	<b>(50)</b>
<b>Cash flows</b>	<b>(209)</b>	-	<b>51</b>	-	<b>(158)</b>
Premium Paid	(209)	-	-	-	(209)
Claim recoveries received from reinsurer	-	-	51	-	51
<b><u>Net reinsurance contract assets/(liabilities) as at 31/03/2023</u></b>	<b>(945)</b>	-	<b>449</b>	<b>35</b>	<b>(461)</b>
<b>Reinsurance contract assets</b>	<b>(945)</b>	-	<b>449</b>	<b>35</b>	<b>(461)</b>
<b>Reinsurance contract liabilities</b>	-	-	-	-	-



**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**13. INSURANCE AND REINSURANCE CONTRACTS (CONTINUED)**

<u>GMM-VFA Insurance Contracts</u>	Estimates of PV of Future Cash Flows	Risk Adjustment (RA)	Contractual Service Margin (CSM)	Total
<b><u>Net insurance contract liabilities as at 01/01/2023</u></b>	<b>452,951</b>	<b>919</b>	<b>36,656</b>	<b>490,526</b>
<b>Insurance Service Result</b>	<b>3,553</b>	<b>73</b>	<b>(472)</b>	<b>3,154</b>
Changes that Relate to Current Services	2,574	11	782	3,367
Changes that Relate to Past Services	(200)	(15)	-	(215)
Changes that Relate to Future Services	<b>1,179</b>	<b>77</b>	<b>(1,254)</b>	<b>2</b>
- Contracts Initially Recognized in the Period	621	(22)	(764)	(165)
- Changes in Estimates that Adjust the CSM	558	99	(490)	167
<b>Insurance Finance Income/Expenses - P&amp;L</b>	<b>(13,540)</b>	<b>(8)</b>	<b>(314)</b>	<b>(13,862)</b>
<b><u>Total Changes through Profit or Loss</u></b>	<b>(9,987)</b>	<b>65</b>	<b>(786)</b>	<b>(10,708)</b>
<b>Cash Flows</b>	<b>(7,038)</b>	-	-	<b>(7,038)</b>
Premiums Received	23,012	-	-	23,012
Claims Paid	(29,878)	-	-	(29,878)
Insurance Acquisition Cash Flows	(172)	-	-	(172)
<b><u>Net insurance contract liabilities as at 31/03/2023</u></b>	<b>455,900</b>	<b>854</b>	<b>37,442</b>	<b>494,196</b>
<b>Insurance contract liability</b>	<b>455,900</b>	<b>854</b>	<b>37,442</b>	<b>494,196</b>
<b>Insurance contract assets</b>	-	-	-	-

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**13. INSURANCE AND REINSURANCE CONTRACTS (CONTINUED)**

<u>GMM-VFA Reinsurance Contracts</u>	Estimates of PV of Future Cash Flows	Risk Adjustment (RA)	Contractual Service Margin (CSM)	Total
<b><u>Net reinsurance contract Assets/(Liabilities) as at 01/01/2023</u></b>	<b>444</b>	<b>35</b>	<b>(1,048)</b>	<b>(569)</b>
<b>Income/(expenses) from reinsurance contracts held</b>	<b>(155)</b>	-	<b>114</b>	<b>(41)</b>
Changes that Relate to Current Services	(139)	-	43	(96)
Future Service	(71)	-	71	-
Change in Ultimate for Past Service	56	-	-	56
<b>Reinsurance finance expenses/income P&amp;L</b>	-	-	<b>(10)</b>	<b>(10)</b>
<b>Total changes in the statement of profit or loss</b>	<b>(155)</b>	-	<b>104</b>	<b>(50)</b>
<b>Cash flows</b>	<b>(158)</b>	-	-	<b>(158)</b>
Reinsurance premiums paid	(209)	-	-	(209)
Claim recoveries received from reinsurer	51	-	-	51
<b><u>Net reinsurance contract assets/(liabilities) as at 31/03/2023</u></b>	<b>448</b>	<b>35</b>	<b>(944)</b>	<b>(461)</b>
<b>Reinsurance contract assets</b>	<b>448</b>	<b>35</b>	<b>(944)</b>	<b>(461)</b>
<b>Reinsurance contract liabilities</b>	-	-	-	-

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**13. INSURANCE AND REINSURANCE CONTRACTS (CONTINUED)**

**Impact of contracts recognized in the period for VFA business**

<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Non-onerous contracts originated</b>	<b>Onerous contracts originated</b>	<b>Total</b>
Estimates of the present value of future cash outflows			
- insurance acquisition cash flows	523	213	736
- claims and other directly attributable expenses	1,199	237	1,436
<b>Estimates of the present value of future cash outflows</b>	<b>1,722</b>	<b>450</b>	<b>2,172</b>
Estimates of the present value of future cash inflows	(2,503)	(290)	(2,793)
Risk adjustment for non-financial risk	17	5	22
CSM	764	-	764
<b>Increase in insurance contract liabilities from contracts recognized in the period</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>165</b>	<b>165</b>

**Insurance revenue and the CSM by transition method for VFA business**

<b>Particulars</b>	<b>New contracts and contracts measured under the full retrospective approach at transition</b>	<b>Contracts measured under the fair value approach at transition</b>	<b>Contracts measured under the modified retrospective approach at transition</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Insurance Revenue</b>	<b>1,891</b>	<b>1,397</b>	<b>476</b>	<b>3,764</b>
Opening CSM	17,731	13,484	5,441	36,656
CSM recognized in profit and loss for the services provided	(345)	(308)	(129)	(782)
Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM	1,279	(1,101)	312	490
Contracts initially recognized in the period	764	-	-	764
	<b>1,698</b>	<b>(1,409)</b>	<b>183</b>	<b>472</b>
Finance expenses from insurance contracts issued	116	187	11	314
<b>Total amounts recognized as income</b>	<b>1,814</b>	<b>(1,222)</b>	<b>194</b>	<b>786</b>
<b>Closing CSM</b>	<b>19,545</b>	<b>12,262</b>	<b>5,635</b>	<b>37,442</b>

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES**

Related parties represent major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Company, and companies of which they are principal owners and any other entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by them. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Company's management and Board of Directors. The following are the details of the major related party transactions during the period and the related balances:

	Transactions for the three months period ended		Net balance receivable / (payable) as at	
	March 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2022 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2022 (Audited)
	SAR'000		SAR'000	
<b>Entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by related parties</b>				
Insurance premium written / receivable from				
- BOD and related parties	8,910	4,485	10,313	46,789
- Key management personnel	19	-	-	27
- Major Shareholders and related parties	8,275	-	41,656	37,081
Reinsurance business with Directors and related parties.	-	-	-	-
Policy acquisition costs with Major Shareholders and their related parties.	592	-	(395)	572
Rebate income from Major Shareholders and their related parties.	(345)	-	-	(417)
Claims paid and payable to BOD and their related parties.	483	3,809	(3,316)	17,007
Claims paid and payable to Major Shareholders and their related parties.	12,440	-	52,795	14,304

The compensation of key management personnel during the period is as follows:

	March 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2022 (Unaudited)
	SAR'000	
Salaries and other allowances	1,678	1,436
End of service indemnities	563	626
	1,115	2,062
Remuneration to those charged with governance	1,250	1,263

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**15. ZAKAT AND INCOME TAX**

The Company has filed Zakat and income tax returns with Zakat, Tax, and Customs Authority known previously as the General Authority of Zakat and Tax (“GAZT”) up to the year ended December 31, 2021 and obtained the required certificate from Zakat, Tax, and Customs Authority that is valid up to April 30, 2023.

Subsequent to the quarter ended, the Company has filed return for the year ended December 31, 2022 and obtained the required certificate from Zakat, Tax, and Customs Authority that is valid up to April 30, 2024.

**Status of assessments**

In 2019, the Company has received an assessment order for the year 2016 for an additional zakat and tax liability amounting to SR 20 million. The Company successfully appealed against most of the items in this assessment and paid an amount of SR 1.9 million as a full and final settlement.

The Company has filed Zakat and income tax returns with Zakat, Tax, and Customs Authority (“ZATCA”) up to the year ended December 31, 2022, and obtained the required certificate from Zakat, Tax, and Customs Authority that is valid up to April 30, 2023.

During 2020, the Company received an assessment order for the year 2014 for an additional zakat and tax liability amounting to SR 5.9 million. Further, during 2020, the Company has received assessment orders for the years 2015, 2017 and 2018 for an additional zakat and tax liability amounting to SR 9.3 million. The Company has appealed against these assessments, which are under review and consideration by the General Secretariat of Tax Committees (“GSTC”). currently the Company is in process of settlement with ZATCA and will continue in appeal process if the position is not in the Company’s favour.

During 2022, the Company received an assessment for the years 2019 and 2020 for an additional zakat and tax liability amounting to SR 8.8 million. The Company has appealed against these assessments and in order for the objection to be accepted, the Company has partially paid twenty-five percent (25%) of assessed amount. These appeals are currently under ZATCA Review.

**Indirect tax matters**

In addition to above, the Company has received VAT assessments for 2018-2020 for an additional liability amounting to SAR 27 million. The Company is in discussions with ZATCA over these assessments and expecting a favourable response. In 31 of May 2023, the Company has settled the VAT liability for the year 2018,2019 and 2020 amounting 9.7 M and get benefit from amnesty of the delay fines. The Company is in process to apply for an appeal regarding these years.

**Status of SABB Takaful assessments:**

During 2018, ZATCA has issued the tax/zakat assessments for the years ended 31 December 2011 to 2014. The Company filed an objection against the ZATCA assessment. Since ZATCA rejected the objection, the Company filed an appeal before GSTC. During 2021, the Tax Violations and Disputes Resolution Committee (TVDR) [first level of appeal at the GSTC] conducted the hearings to discuss the case and issued its ruling of rejecting the Company’s contention. The Company appealed against the ruling to the Tax Violations and Disputes Appellate Committee (TVDAC) [Second and final level of appeal] and is waiting for TVDAC ruling.

During 2019, the ZATCA issued the tax/zakat assessment for the year ended 31 December 2018. The Company filed an appeal against the ZATCA assessment, with net zakat impact of around SAR 0.9 million before the GSTC. During 2021, the TVDR conducted the hearings to discuss the case and issued its ruling of rejecting the Company’s contention. The Company appealed against the ruling to TVDAC and is waiting for TVDAC ruling.

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**15. ZAKAT AND INCOME TAX (CONTINUED)**

**Indirect tax matters- SABB Takaful:**

During 2020, the ZATCA raised an assessment based on the tax audit conducted with respect to Value Added Tax (VAT). In the said assessment, the ZATCA had decided to apply 5% VAT on the plan holder charges for life insurance policies supplied by SABB Takaful Company under Individual Family with effect from 1 January 2018 till 30 November 2019 along with the late payment penalties, amounting to SAR 1.68 million. During 2020, the Company used the ZATCA initiative program and paid the principal VAT amount of SAR 0.97 million under protest. Upon the payment, the ZATCA waived the late payment penalties amounting to SAR 0.71 million.

Further, the management of the Company reviewed assessment orders and responded in the specified time and is confident that the additional liability would be adjusted significantly in favour of the Company. The management also believes that the provision as reflected in these financial statements is sufficient to meet any additional zakat and tax obligation.

**Provision for zakat and income tax**

Provision for zakat has been made at 2.5776% of the higher of approximate zakat base or adjusted net income and 2.5% on adjusted net income attributable to the Saudi shareholders of the Company.

Income tax is payable at 20% of the adjusted net income attributable to the foreign shareholders of the Company.

**Shareholding subject to zakat and income tax**

The following is the shareholding percentage for computation as at the end of the period/year:

	<b>March 31, 2023</b>	December 31, 2022
	<b>%</b>	<b>%</b>
	<b>SAR'000</b>	
Shareholding subject to zakat	<b>87.75</b>	<b>87.75</b>
Shareholding subject to income tax	<b>12.25</b>	<b>12.25</b>

**16. SHARE CAPITAL**

The authorized, issued and paid up capital of the Company at March 31, 2023 is amounted to SAR 850.6 million comprising of 85.06 million shares of SAR 10 each (December 31, 2022: SAR 850.6 million comprising of 85.06 million shares of SAR 10 each).

In the year 2015, the Company had increased its share capital from SAR 200 million to SAR 400 million, by issuing 20 million right shares to its existing shareholders, which were offered at an exercise price of SAR 12 per share. This resulted in a share premium less issuance cost amounting to SAR 30.1 million.

The Company's Board of Directors in their meeting held on April 8, 2019 corresponding to 3 Sha'aban 1440H recommended to the Extraordinary General Assembly to increase share capital of the Company. The Extraordinary General Assembly approved to increase share capital of the Company from SAR 440 million to SAR 528 million by issuing one bonus share for every five existing shares owned by the shareholder. The increase in share capital is through capitalization of retained earnings of SAR 88 million. The increase in share capital was approved by the shareholders in their meeting held on 16 Ramadan 1440H (Corresponding to May 21, 2019).

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**16. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)**

The Board of Directors in their meeting held on 30 Muharram 1441 H (corresponding to 29 September 2019) resolved to increase the share capital from SAR 528,000,000 to SAR 646,397,060 by issuing 11,839,706 ordinary shares to merge MetLife AIG ANB Cooperative Insurance Company “MAA” into the Company and transferring all of MAA’s assets and liabilities to the Company through a securities exchange offer. The merger was successfully completed and shares issued accordingly during 2020. The fair value of 11,839,706 shares of the Company was determined on the basis of closing market price of the Company’s ordinary shares of SAR 16.18 per share on the Tadawul on the last trading date prior to the acquisition date of February 29, 2020. Issue costs which were directly attributable to the issue of the shares were not material. As a result, there was an increase in share capital and share premium amounting to SAR 118,397 thousand and SAR 73,169 thousand, respectively.

The shareholders in the EGM held on September 15, 2022 corresponding to 19 Safar 1444H approved the merger of SABB Takaful Company into the Company in accordance with the provisions of Articles (191), (192) and (193) of the Companies Law by issuing (0.6005476176470590) new shares in the Company against each share in SABB Takaful Company (“SABB Takaful”) (“Merger Transaction”), in accordance with the terms and conditions of the merger agreement. The formalities to update legal documents are under process.

The purchase consideration was determined to be SAR 294,028 thousands which settled by issuing 20,418,619 new shares of the Company to the shareholders of SABB Takaful at the Company’s market price of SAR 14.4 per share at the effective date of merger.

Shareholding structure of the Company is as below:

	<b>March 31, 2023</b>		
	<b>Authorized and issued</b>	<b>Paid up</b>	
	<b>No. of Shares</b>	<b>SAR “000”</b>	
Saudi British Bank	13,272,100	132,721	132,721
Others	71,786,225	717,862	717,862
<b>Total</b>	<b>85,058,325</b>	<b>850,583</b>	<b>850,583</b>

	<b>December 31, 2022</b>		
	<b>Authorized and issued</b>	<b>Paid up</b>	
	<b>No. of Shares</b>	<b>SAR “000”</b>	
Saudi British Bank	13,272,100	132,721	132,721
Others	71,786,225	717,862	717,862
<b>Total</b>	<b>85,058,325</b>	<b>850,583</b>	<b>850,583</b>

**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

**17. GROSS PREMIUM WRITTEN**

<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>For the three months period ended March 31, 2023</b>					
	<b>Corporate</b>				<b>Individual</b>	<b>Total Gross premiums written</b>
	<b>Micro</b>	<b>Small</b>	<b>Medium</b>	<b>Large</b>		
	<b>SR'000</b>					
Medical	8,780	7,512	12,151	74,027	21,085	123,555
Motor	1,558	3,618	6,595	15,898	76,876	104,545
Property	10,775	2,726	4,829	6,940	1	25,271
Engineering	1,620	2,045	7,020	31,939	-	42,624
Energy	-	474	-	16,592	-	17,066
Protection & Savings – non Linked	11,114	630	2,274	49,310	637	63,965
Protection & Savings - Linked	-	-	-	-	22,755	22,755
Others	4,451	8,012	16,086	29,933	8,421	66,903
<b>Total</b>	<b>38,298</b>	<b>25,017</b>	<b>48,955</b>	<b>224,639</b>	<b>129,775</b>	<b>466,684</b>

<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>For the three months period ended March 31, 2022</b>					
	<b>Corporate</b>				<b>Individual</b>	<b>Total Gross premiums written</b>
	<b>Micro</b>	<b>Small</b>	<b>Medium</b>	<b>Large</b>		
	<b>SR'000</b>					
Medical	12,740	10,519	9,781	124,604	16,424	174,068
Motor	379	2,479	3,370	10,781	96,947	113,956
Property	2,955	2,688	1,765	6,060	-	13,468
Engineering	874	960	3,256	7,776	-	12,866
Energy	-	-	8	24,087	-	24,095
Protection & Savings – non Linked	7,800	400	329	7,307	462	16,298
Others	1,872	6,267	8,002	15,053	8,341	39,535
<b>Total</b>	<b>26,620</b>	<b>23,313</b>	<b>26,511</b>	<b>195,668</b>	<b>122,174</b>	<b>394,286</b>



**WALAA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

---

**18. DIVIDEND**

No dividend was proposed or paid during the period.

**19. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT**

Objectives are set by the Company to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business objectives and maximize shareholders' value.

The Company manages its capital requirements by assessing shortfalls between reported and required capital levels on a regular basis. Adjustments to current capital levels are made in light of changes in market conditions and risk characteristics of the Company's activities. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders or issue shares.

In the opinion of the Board of Directors, the Company has fully complied with the externally imposed capital requirements during the reported financial period.

**20. EARNING/ (LOSS) PER SHARE ("EPS")**

Basic and diluted earnings / (loss) per share from shareholders' income/ (loss) is calculated by dividing net income/ (loss) for the period by weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

**21. APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The interim condensed financial statements have been approved by the Board of Directors on June 15, 2023, corresponding to 26 Dhul-Qa'da1444H.